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7. “Spes Mea in Deo Est”

A Portrait By Nicholas R. Brewer, now Hanging in the Sue Higgins Cochran
Memorial Library at the Scottish Rite Dormitory for Masonic Girls, -

The University of Texas, Austin
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T he

Sue Higgins Cochran Memorial Library
at the Scottish Rite Dormitory for
Masonic Girls....Austin, Texas

(Dedicated May 14, 1931)

HE Sue Higgins Cochran Memorial Library

at the Scottish Rite Dormitory at The

University of Texas in Austin, represents in a

measure the appreciation of almost 2,000 girls

for the work of Sam P. Cochran of Dallas,

who was the author of the Scottish Rite Dor-
mitory movement.

In this Memorial Library hangs the portrait
.of Sue Higgins Cochran, painted by Nicholas
R. Brewer of Minneapolis, Minn. Wishing to
express their loyalty and regard for Mr. Coch-
ran, the girls who lived in the Scottish Rite
Dormitory in 1928 - 29 decided to present to
the Dormitory a portrait of his wife, who died
December 14, 1928. As the plan matured all
girls who had lived in the Dormitory from
1922, the year of its opening, to 1930, assisted.
The Board of Directors of The Scottish Rite
Educational Association of Texas approved of
the plan, and in the fall of 1930 selected a
committee to secure the artist as had been
directed.

Nicholas R. Brewer, nationally known artist,
was chosen to paint the portrait of Mrs. Coch-
ran, for it was decided that a fitting memorial
could come from the brush of no lesser artist.
Mr. Brewer painted the portrait from a tinted
miniature of Mrs. Cochran made during her
early married life. The painting is a seated
portrait and is framed in carved wood.

When Mr. Cochran was told that the girls
wanted to pay this tribute to him by pre-
senting the picture of Mrs. Cochran to the
Board of Directors for the Dormitory, he ex-
pressed the desire to equip a room as a library,
and from this origin evolved the Sue Higgins
Cochran Memorial Library.

The clubroom of the Dormitory was re-
modeled in keeping with a design prepared
by Dr. Walter T. Rolfe, Professor of Archi-
tecture at the University of Texas, so as to
fittingly house a library of 3000 volumes which
Mr. Cochran presented from his extensive pri-
vate library. Furniture, lamps, bronze pieces,
and pictures from the Cochran home in Dal-
las make of the memorial a gracious setting
for the portrait of Sue Higgins Cochran, who
helped to plan the Scottish Rite Dormitory
and who was entertained there several times
as the guest of the girls.

Lining the wall of the long library room are

the volumes of Mr. Cochran’s gift to the dor-
mitory. They include encyclopedias, books of
travel, history, poetry, some valued classic
works, and a number of modern pieces of fic-
tion. Handsomely bound and invitingly group-
ed, they offer to the Dormitory girls an almos
unlimited source of learning and pleasure.

The room itself is richly furnished with sev-
eral fine old pieces from the Cochran home.
A Colonial secretary of mahogany, which has
been in Mr. Cochran’s family for more than
100 years, is a treasure of the room. A num-
ber of rare books are shelved in it. A display
cabinet with glass front holds valuable prints
and engravings. Pictures, lamps, and pieces of
bronze, particularly “The Fisher Boy” by Fritz
Zadow; “Autumn Morning” by Julius Coutelle;
“Blossoms” by A. O. Noah; and “The Forest
Lake” by O. Earhardt, add grace and beauty to
this memorial room.

“The spirit of this lovely portrait will ever
be a beautiful and abiding memory for all the
girls who have lived in the Dormitory,” said
Mrs. J. Ed Kauffman, director. “Future resi-
dents of the Dormitory will come to under-
stand Mr. Cochran’s overflowing love and help-
fulness for the Scottish Rite Dormitory girls,
when they enjoy the restful air of this library
and the beauty of the memorial portrait.”

At 5 o’clock on Thursday afternoon, May
14, 1931, the Board of Directors, the Dormi-
tory Staff, invited guests and the girls of the
Dormitory, assembled in the auditorium. Those
present were:

Directors
Sam P. Cochran
W. C. Temple

T. J. Holbrook

Jas. W. McClendon

D. K. Woodward

W. S. Fly

A. C. McDaniel

R. W. Michaux

George E. Kepple
Dormitory Staff

Mrs. J. Ed. Kauffman, Director

Miss Selma Streit, Business Manager

Mrs. J. S. Myrick

Mrs.John G. Slater

Mrs. S.-H. Lawhon

Assistant Directors
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_ University Officials
Dr. and Mrs. H. Y. Benedict

Dr. W. J. Battle
Miss Ruby R. Terrill, Dean of Women

Sisters and Brothers of Mrs. Cochran

Mrs. Wm. Rodes, Lexington, Ky.
Mrs. Jos. G. Smith, Dallas

Mrs. C. H. R. McElroy, Kansas City
Mr. Robt. H. Higgins, Dallas

Cfrom Dallas

F. D. Cochran
J. L. Stephens

Mr. and Mrs. Jas. C. Jones
Miss Lita May Mitchell

R. E. L. Saner

Mr. and Mrs. George Lang
Perry Wimberly

Wilbur Keith

Mrs, Murrell Buckner

Chrom Austin

Mr. and Mrs. Malcolm Reed
Mr. and Mrs. Wm. G. Bell
Mr. and Mrs. Ben Powell

Mrs. J. Ed. Kauffman, Director, presided
and spoke as follows:

“Mr. Cochran, Board of Directors, Dormi-
tory Staff, Honored Guests, and Girls: It is a
day of heavenly memory for us who live in
this home. The girls of the Scottish Rite Dor-
mitory, wishing to express appreciation to the
Board of Directors for this house beautiful,
determined to present a portrait of Mrs. Coch-
ran. The portrait will be presented by Janet
Sheppard and accepted by Judge Fly on be-
half of the Board of Directors.

“Judge MecClendon, our First Vice-President,
has so often said in expresslng his love for
and pride in this Dormitory, ‘Oh, some day I
hope we may have a library.’ Our great bene-
factor, Mr. Cochran, has fulfilled Judge Mec-
Clendon’s wish, so today we will dedicate this
library. When Judge MecClendon was told of
what Mr. Cochran had presented—this beau-
tiful and expensive library—he said, ‘I hope it
will be called The Sue Higgins Cochran Me-
morial Library.’

“And now, Mr. Cochran, if you will lead the
way, with ‘One Sweetly Solemn Thought,” we
will repair to the library.”

Lines were then formed and the march to
the library was begun. As the line of march
approached the library door, Misses Mary Pit-
tard and Martha Quinn parted ribbons which
had been tied across the entrance, and  Miss
Rosalie Leslie proclaimed:

“SUE HIGGINS COCHRAN MEMORIAL
LIBRARY, I dedicate thee.”

Mr. Cochran and Mrs. Kauffman then en-
tered the library, accompanied by Mesdames
Smith, Rodes, and McElroy, Mr. Higgins, Mr.
F. D. Cochran, Miss Janet Sheppard, the Di-
rectors, and invited guests.

Miss Janet Sheppard then spoke as follows:

“As you all know, this library is the gift
of Mr. Cochran to the girls of this Dormitory.
Important as this library is to us, and great as
is the benefit the girls will hereafter derive
from it, it has an even more significant mean-
ing, for this library is a memorial to Sue
Higgins Cochran, the very lovely lady of this
portrait.

“When Mr. Cochran heard of our intention
to have a portrait made of his wife, he very
generously offered to give us this library as a
memorial to her.

“It is most appropriate that a picture of a
woman be presented by University women;
it is most appropriate that a picture of a
woman be hung in this library for women; it
is most fitting that the portrait be the wife of
the man who gave us this library. But more
than that, just look at that lovely face and
you will realize what that picture is going to
mean to the many girls who will use this room.
There is much more in her face than features.
As T stood here and looked at her picture this
morning, I could see a message of courage in
the calm of her eyes; and a lesson of toler-
ance in the smile of her lips; a call to under-
standing in the light of her forehead; and a
challenge to us all to be everything that the
word ‘womanhood’ means, in the sweet expres-
sion of her whole face. That lady is to me
and will be to every girl who looks at her,
whether that girl quite realizes it or not, the
picture of sweetness and light, sweetness of
heart and soul, and the light of the mind. In
the years to come, Sue Higgins Cochran will
smile down on this library, a spiritual inspira-
tion to all who see her.

“In the name of the girls who made this pie-
ture possible, and with a feeling of gratitude
to Mr. Cochran and profoundest respect and
reverence to this lady, I present this portrait
of Sue Higgins Cochran to the Scottish Rite
Dormitory.”

Hon. W. S. Fly responded as follows:

“I feel it an honor to come here and receive,
on behalf of the Board of Directors and at the
hands of the sweet daughter of one of the most
prominent men in our Southland, this splendid
painting, which I understand has been pre-
sented by the young ladies of this Dormitory.

“It should be, as you say, an inspiration to
every one of them. It reminds me, though,
of the fact that I have lived for years in a
home in San Antonio, and that no music came
into that house. We had no musical instru-
ments. We did not hear the tones of oratory—
the words of inspiration—that came from all
parts of the American Union. We were not
attuned in such a way as to receive them. A
radio was placed there, and on the air came
almost celestial musie, from here and there,
from Constantinople, from Copenhagen, from
London, and other places. We heard the voices
of men and women coming into that room. We
heard music of the finest kind wafted across
the ocean waves, and it came to us in that
room and made us happy to listen to the sweet,
harmonious tunes that were given to us. We
listened to words of oratory and to women who
were singing divine music. That music had
been there all the time; oratory had been com-
ing into that room all the time; but we did
not get it. We were not attuned to it.

“And now I want to say to these young
ladies, if they wish to get an inspiration from
the life and acts of that pure and noble woman,
they must ‘tune in’ to the noble sentiments
that she lived all the days of her life.

“T know that Kentucky has done many great
things for Texas. She has sent many noble
sons here—John Ireland, once Governor; John
M. Stayton, one of the great Chief Justices
of the Supreme Court; and others have come
here, many of them from Kentucky, but she
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The East End of the Sue Higgins Cochran Memorial Library, at the Scottish Rite Dormitory for Masonic Girls, The University of Texas, Austin
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never made a richer gift than when she gave
Sam P. Cochran and his wife to the Lone Star
State. And we are here today to pay tribute
to that woman who has passed over the way.
I believe her spirit this afternoon is brooding
over this assembly. It has come here and the
sweet life she lived is still being lived in that
better country beyond the grave. Mrs. Coch-

ran was the mother of Freemasonry wherever

she went. She was known from one end of the
United States to the other, and wherever she
went she carried life and sweetness and all the
virtues which come of a womanly character
to bless those who came in contact with her—
and we bless God for giving her to us.

“Qam P. Cochran has been an example to us.
He is the leader of Freemasonry in this State.
It was his mind which was inspired with the
idea of building this Dormitory for the benefit
of the daughters of Freemasonry in Texas,
and with the co-operation of the Scottish Rite
Masons in this state this building was erected,
and I am prouder of it than of any monument
ever erected in Texas. It stands as a monu-
ment to Scottish Rite Masonry, and we know
we are sending out women from this Dormi-
tory who will purify and ennoble many a home
in the State of Texas, and will reward us a
hundred fold for every dollar we have put
into it. :

“We want to call on these young ladies to
appreciate the benefits of this Dormitory. It
is a glorious thing that you are the daughters
of Masons; it is a glorious thing that you
were reared in Masonic families; and a glo-
rious thing that you have been permitted to
come here into this splendid building and re-
ceive your education at the great University

of our Empire State. We want you to feel

today the proud position that you occupy. We
want you to realize that there is something
better than the frivolities of life. Every wom-

an ought to be a home builder. The home is

the unit of government; the home is the unit
-of morals—of all that is worth living in this
life; and women alone can build that home.
They are the builders of the homes of Amer-
ica, and when they cease to build them, when
they cease to live so that they build up the
home, liberty will cease, our Constitution will
be destroyed, and the greatest flag that ever
waved over this land will go down in the dust
of humiliation. I call upon you today to re-
ceive fresh inspiration from this grand library.
Are you ‘going to get anything out of it? You
can not from merely looking at it, but you must
go into the pages, and when you do this un-
derstandingly, it will give you something of
the brighter life which has come down from
the minds of great men and women through-
out the ages of the past.

“How can I, in the name of the Directors,
in the name of this staff, of these noble women
who have been conducting this building so
Jong, so ably and so well —how can I represent
the feeling they have this afternoon of grati-
tude to Brother Cochran? That oration by
Miss Sheppard to the memory of Mrs. Coch-
ran—how can I ever find language to express
appreciation of that?

“I say, we thank you, Brother Cochran, with
all our hearts, Masonic hearts that pulsate
with love and affection for you and for all
you have held dear in this world.” h

At the conclusion of Judge Fly’s remarks, a
solo was rendered by Miss Betty Berry, en-

titied “Believe Me, if All Those Endearing
Young Charms,” and Miss Frances Stiles sang
“My Old Kentucky Home,” in the chorus of
which all present joined.

Mr. Cochran then delivered the following
address:

«“Mys. Kauffman and Ladies of the Scottish
Rite Dormitory; Judge Fly and Gentlemen
of the Board of Directors; Young Ladies
of the Dormitory; and Friends, Who are
With Us Today:

“Books! Books! Books! So, in effect, spoke
the reputed wisest of men and said, ‘My son,
be admonished; of making many books there
is no end.

“Evidently this declaration stated a real fact,
for it is astonishing that notwithstanding the
destruction of books and records incident to
the ravages of time, the despoliation of wars,
and the subversive fangs of fanaticism, very
many books or copies of books have continued
to exist; giving at least a fair knowledge of

‘the history of preceding ages, and especially

remarkable has been the preservation of the
books constituting the Bible of Christian na-
tions and the valuable religious works of other
creeds. '

“From the laborious toil of making hand
copies to the enormous production made pos-
sible by the printing processes of today is a
fremendous revolution and advancement, and
Solomon’s comment to his son seems almost
a prediction of the present day multiplication
of books. Nor is this condition to be decried,
for in the process of present day evolution it.
is important that those who wish to be well
informed should know the history of the past,
be cognizant of the movements of the present,
and be in position to fairly and intelligently
forecast the conditions of the future. The
student body of today in any line of special
research or literary culture has need for a
broad and general knowledge of nations, places,
individuals and events.

“Tt is with these thoughts in mind that I
endeavored to select the books which I have
been privileged to present as a library to the
Scottish Rite Dormitory—a privilege which 1
greatly appreciate, and -especially so coming
as it does under the delightful circumstances
of the present occasion. I have endeavored to
include in this library such works as will en-
able almost any student at the University who
resides in the Dormitory to pursue any line
of study or investigation which may be in-
cumbent upon her or which her taste may
prescribe. There are works going back to the
earliest known written records, the histories
of the early ages, peoples and places of the
world, down through the Greek and Latin
classics, the development of civilization in
Europe, and the peopling of a.new continent;
in fact, from before the Flood down to the’
fourteenth edition of the Encyclopedia Bri-
tannica. There is a slight touch on religion,
with the Five-foot Shelf of Harvard Classics
and the Shelf of Fiction selected by Dr. Chas.
W. Eliot, likewise the humor of Mark Twain
and the philosophy of Elbert Hubbard. That
the students of comparative literature and cul-
ture may have a fair opportunity for discrim-
ination, there is a Blue Back Speller alongside
the Novels and Tales of Maria Edgeworth and
the works of Amelia Opie, which their grand-
mothers read with delight a hundred years
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The Scottish Rite Dormitory for Masonic Girls, The University of Texas, Austin, opened in 1922
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ago, together with The Literature of Italy,
the Masterpieces of English Literature, and
the ‘Twenty Immortals’ crowned by the French
Academy, representative of the advance fic-
tion of the present day. There are several oil
paintings for adornment, and some portfolios
of steel engravings, portraits and various
styles of minor pictures, to interest when read-
ing palls. There are volumes on art, drama,
poetry and science; on biography, travel and
The History of the World, and especiaily of
America, with ample opportunity to study the
history of the recent World War. These I offer
to the students resident in the Dormitory as
a mine in which to explore intellectual wealth,
an instrument for the gain of present mental
strength and power, an inspiration for effort
towards greater moral and spiritual attain-
ment hereafter. It is my earnest hope that

this library, together with such additions as:

I may be permitted to make to it, may serve
as a great source of intellectual supply-.and
cultural development, and also of pleasure and
entertainment, to the successive classes: of
students at our University who are privileged

to enjoy the comforts and facilities of the:

Scottish Rite Dormitory, and inspire them to
nobler deeds, great achievements and exem-
plary lives.

“Mrs. Sue Higgins Cochran, daughter of

_John Allen Higgins and his wife, Bettie Chinn
Webb, was born at the maternal ancestral
home called ‘Elmwood,’” about three miles from
the City of Georgetown, in Scott County, Ken-
tucky, a beautiful estate which still belongs to
a member of the family. She inherited the in-
stincts of the Revolutionary and Colonial tra-
ditions and customs of Virginia, as implanted
in the Blue Grass Region of Kentucky by those
who settled that delightful section following
the admission of that State into the Union in
1792. She was reared in the atmosphere of
Kentucky hospitality and gentility of the time
preceding and immediately following the Civil
War, and the refinement and culture of the
gentle society of that period. She resided in
Lexington, Ky., where her parents and pater-
nal grandparents lived, and attended the old
Sayre Institute, a noted institution of learning
in that city, where the first university in the
West was established. From her ancestors she
derived the privileges of membership in the
Society of Colonial Dames, the Daughters of
the American Revolution and the Daughters
of the Confederacy. She was one of the organ-
izers of the ‘Standard Club,” an early literary
society in Dallas, and was its president for
several years. She was dainty and refined by
nature, fond of poetry, loved the beautiful in
nature and art, and touched lightly in early
years on music and painting, leaving several
samples of her work with her brush.

“Mrs. Cochran was of a vivacious disposition
and enjoyed social events, but was always of
a thoughtful temperament, with a deep re-
ligious sentiment, which became especially
marked in her later years and afforded her a
large measure of peace and consolation. If
she could have chosen for herself, I am sure
there is no situation or condition in which she
would rather have had a memorial of herself
placed than in the refined atmosphere of this
library, surrounded by the things which give
impulse to gentleness, kindness and spiritual
inspiration. I do not know how, where or why
the idea originated which gave birth to the
design of placing this portrait of Mrs. Coch-

ran in this home by the young women students
who have been and those who are now dwell-
ers therein. Whatever its genesis, I am sure
it was conceived in the most loving spirit, and

‘nothing could give more happiness to a per-

son than to be made to realize that the mem-
ory of one long loved and lost for a little while
is cherished in affectionate remembrance by
those with whom it is his privilege to be asso-
ciated. My keen appreciation of this testimo-
nial of regard for Mrs. Cochran can only be
measured by my unlimited desire to be of real
service to those among whom I walk in this
day, and if possible to do something which
may by some method carry on for good here-
after.

“In one of Mrs. Cochran’s little books I
found a couplet in her own handwriting which
she had copied from some source to me un-
known. These lines I give to you as expressing
the real sentiments of her heart:

“‘My t(iask, to love someone more dearly every
ay;
To help so,me wandering child to find its way;
To ponder o’er some noble thought and pray;
And smile when evening comes.

“To follow Truth as blind men seek the light;
To do my best from early dawn till night;
To keep my soul fit for His holy sight,

And answer when He calls.’

“By this philosophy she endeavored to live,
anﬂ 5)3,7’ it she smiled and answered when He
called.

Following Mr. Cochran’s address, the Bene-
diction was pronounced by Dr. William J.
Battle, Professor of Greek at the University
of Texas.

S R, D.

“Where are you staying?”

“S. R. D.”
“Where have you been?”
“3S. R. D.”
“Where are you going?”
“S. R. D.”

“Let’s all go out to S. R. D.1”

Not long can one amble about on the campus
of the University of Texas at Austin without
hearing such questions and answers as these.
Of ths 1903 young women enrolled in the
University for the year 1930-31, 326 live at,the
Dormitory built by the Scottish Rite Bodies
of Texas for daughters of Master Masons and
others with Masonic affiliation.

The Scottish Rite Dormitory stands alone as
the only dormitory of its kind in the United
States. It was planned and erected in 1921-22
by The Scottish Rite Educational Association
of Texas, a corporation organized as the crys-
tallization of a plan conceived by Sam P. Coch-
ran, 33°, of Dallas, Sovereign Grand Inspector
General in Texas, and President of the Asso-
ciation. The Dormitory resembles a well-equip-
ped, well-managed, modern hotel, but at the
same time preserves the protecting and hos-
pitable atmosphere of a carefully cared for
Southern home. It is an important unit of
equipment of the University of Texas, and
proves its value in carrying out the three prin-
cipal purposes of the movement set forth by
Judge James W. McClendon, of Austin: (1) To
provide suitable and wholesome living quar-
ters at a moderate price for daughters of Mas-
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MEMBERS OF THE OLD MEN"S CLUB OF TAFAYETTE COUNTY, MO,
WIIO WERE BORN IN KENTUCKY BUT DIED IN MO.
Bledsoe, Thomas C,'April‘15,_1802-September 18, 1879
Flournoy, Gideon-Spril 25, 1805-April 13, 1884
Gray, Rev. Fincelius R. July 30, 1806
‘ Yantis; Rev, John Lapsley-Born in Garrard Co. Ky, Saptember 14, 1804-May 28, 1882
Whitsett, Wm, M. - September 11, 1805-Jan 18, 1883
Wheatley, Elias-July 2, 1803
Price, John Born in Garrard Co. Ky- Feb 21, 1807
Lawson, Grant-July 1, 1810
Smith, Lawson, May 11, 1507-January 8 1885
Henry, Mason R. May 28, 1810
Higgihs, Harvey J, September 19, 1812
Gladish, Elijah-October 30, 1810

Page, Joseph H.-Warren County Kentucky April 16, 1813 gy
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April 17, 1933.

Miss Ludie J. Kinkead,
Curator, The Filson Club,
Louismille, Kentucky.

Dear Miss Kinkead: f;g“,

,-q.?'z
On my return from an out of town trip I found

your letter of the 7th, and the copy ef the Eiggens matter.
I wish to thenk you again for your very kind interest in my
problem, and your most efficlent assistance.

I have studied the copy of the Higgins letter
with a great deal of interest, and I have a feeling that you
have put me on the right trail, altho as yet I have much more
to uncover before the connections are traced out. The letter
is worth reading for itself because of the intimate sidelights
it contatas. Its reference to the Lane family opens up anoth-
er avenue for Investigation.

Following your suggestion,] have writter. direct-
1y to Mrs. Stanley Reed, of Maysville but of course have yet
nothing in reply.

I will greatly appreciate any further refer-
ences that you may come across in the fubture dealing with
Robert Higgins, or Elisha, his son.

Trusting I may sometime be able to repay for

the many courteslies shown me, I am,

Sincerely Yours,
o Al /:?
_4;D0131d S. Flaggcé??

427 So. Prairie,
Siovr~ PFalls, &07/Dak.
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The Filson Club

Tbistorical Society

ORGANIZED MAY 15, 1884, FOR COLLECTING. PRESERVING. AND PUBLISHING
HISTORICAL MATERIAL. ESPECIALLY THAT PERTAINING TO KENTUCKY

June 7, 1995

Mrs. John A. Painter
16251 Landon Road
Gulfport, MS 39503
Dear Mrs. Painter:

After a search through census indexes, Bourbon and Harrison
County Kentucky materials, I am not able to find anything concerning
a James S. Higgins.

Sh
Unfortunately, we do not have any publ}hsed or gathered materials
on this line of the Higgins.

Thank you for offering your family sheets to us, which we would
be glad to receive.

I'm sorry that I am not able to find any information for you,
but if you can supply any new clues, I1'll take another look.

Thank you for your membership, and there is no charge for this.

Sincerely,

Nettie Oliver

1310 SOUTH THIRD STREET LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40208 (502) 635-5083
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Marew 2, 1933

Mr, Donald 8, Flagg,
427 B0, Prairie Ave.,
84oux Falles, 8o0. Dakota,

My dear Mr, FTlag;t

Your letter of the <5th to Mr, Pope McAdmnme has been
referred by him to us for reply.

To locate the land on Land Bounty Warrant No. 1693 mentioned in
the Year Book (1913) of the Kent usky Society, Sons of the American Rev-
olution, I think vou can write to the Land 0ffice, Frankfori, Kentuoky,
and they will have the copy made for you, but 1 do not know what the
charge is. Or they will refor the letter %o somasone salse who will dGo
that work for youe If they do not, I suggest you get in touch with
4ise Hattie Seett, 402 Shelby 8t., Frankfort, Ky., who is very familiar
with this work, and I think you will find her sharges reasonabla,

Now, & little bit more about your Hobert. I imagine jyou Lave
referred to the Historical Register of the Officers of the Continental
Army during The War of the Revolution by Francis B. leitman, gives the
following services for Hobert Higgins:

"Higgine, Robert {Vvaj. 1lst Lisutenant 8¢h Virginia, 12th Marech,
1776; captain, 1lsti Harch, 17773 takean prisoner at Germantown,
44h Cetober, 17717; retained in 24 Virgiania, 12th February,
1781, and served to close of war; Brevet-Major, J0th Septou=
ber, 1783." .

Litteli's Laws of heabtuoky, Volume 1, page 340 under date of
December 2L, 1795, . find where itaere was anacted thal Rowerts Higgins
and others be uppointed trustees to the towm of Jiuchester, in ad=
dition to those forwarly appeinted by law. Winchester is ithe Jounty
Seat of Ylark Gounty, Lentucky. And in Voluas 2, page 195, 1@ {find
An Act for tho ralief of John Holder, approved lecemvar 15, 1750
Apparently Holder wans seourity for Robert Higgine, shefdif of Clarke =
the commonwealth hud a suit ageinet Higglns dad his sogurities.

Dr. George ¥, Doyle is secrotar, of thne Clark Jounty Histerical
Sogiety and might be able to be ol assistance to yous

4rs, Annie Walker Burns, Wallins uraeek, Ky., hase also copied the
Marriage HEecords of Clerk Jouaty. ©Ohe has done tiais {er commercial
purposes an! mamkes a ¢aarge for anch rocord, I do mot know what her
prices ara. 1 suggest that you aok., Wiss Bcott, naned above, is a



Harah 2, 1933

Kr, Donald 8, Flagg ==2

good gonealogiet and lives in that torritprg. if you care %o have a
goneaiogiet to do iho vnrh.

Trusting this &nt”ihn !l? ‘0 tf &qiﬁlnﬂi to you, I anm
-_-é,lg”:fn.‘--f“' ~ ___xiawlblltx trnigy

Lo [ I A S y Ludie J, Kinkead,
; Ourator.,

P8, = de have o book = Khﬂuctr Pioneer and Court Records, Abstracts
of wills, Deeds, and Marriasges from Court Houses, etc., compiled by
Mre, Harry Kennett MeAdams, published 4n 1929, In that are many
references to Higgine, but 1 have notsearched all of that for the
probab &u.u are that you may find it in scme library nearer your
home, _ -

Alu I meant to tell you Olark County was formed in 1792 from
!ayotte and Bourbon, and Bourbon was formed in 1785 from Fayeite,




CORPORATED IBDE

MARYLAND CAaswvwaLTY COMPANY

F. HIGHLANDS BURNS, PRESIDENT.

CABLE ADDRESS “MARCASCO" HOME OFFICE. - BALTIMORE
PLEASE ADDRESS REPLY TO WRITER

ANCRRPOTE CARTION SIOUX FALLS CLAIM DIVISION
DONALD S. FLAGG, Manager

Citizens Natxonal Bank Building
SIOUX FALLS SOUTH DAKOTA

February 25, 1933. P
Mr. Pope McAdams, ; ﬁyuffgiﬁsz
B!

5th & Court Place,
Louisville, Kentucky.

Dear Sir:

In: glancing thru the yearbook (1913) of the Kentucky Sons
of the American Revolution,I stumbled onto the name of one of my long-
lost ancestors, Captain Robert Higgins. What search we had made had
been amrong the Virginia records, but it now appears that he went to
Kentucky. Your yearbook gives a list of the Land Bounty Warrants, and
under warrant #1693, Robert Higgins was granted 4000 acres.

will you kindly tell me how I can obtain information as to
where this land granted by this warrant is located, so that a search
can be started in that county. Any information that you caﬁ'give me
will be deeply appreciated.

I trust that you will pardon the liberty I have taken in ad-
dressing this letter to you,but I felt sure that from your official
position in the Sons of the American Revolution that you could direct
me to the proper sources for this information. Thanking you in advance

for your trouble, I am,

Yours Truly, /C/ﬂ
CASUALTY INSURANCE AND SURETY BONDS LJ/’/ 7
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JOHN E. TARRANT, President,

KENTUCKY HOME LIFE BLDG., LOUISVILLE, KY.

HENRY ST. G. T. CARMICHAEL, 15t Vice Pres.,
KYROCK, KENTUCKY
DR. HENRY L. GRANT, 2nd Vice President,
STARKS BUILDING, LOUISVILLE, KY,
ROY F. CLENDENIN, 3rd Vice President,
STARKS BUILDING, LOUISVILLE, KY.
J.B. WATHEN Jr., 4th Vice President,
BERNHEIM LANE, LOUISVILLE, KY.
POPE McADAMS, Secretary and Treasurer,

PIRST NATIONAL BANK, LOUISVILLE, EY.

COL. BEN LABREE, Registrar,

]’,936 MAPLEWOOD PLACE, LOUISVILLE, K¥.

DR, GEORGE F. DOYLE, Historian,

‘WINCHESTER, KENTUCEY

DEAN R. L. McCREADY, Chaplain,
525 W. ORMSBY AVE., LOUISVILLE, KY.

DR. FRANK P. STRICKLER, Surgeor,
FRANCIS BUILDING, LOUISVILLE, kY,
PARIS CHAPTER
JAMES CLAY WARD, President, FaRIs, RENTUCKY

1932-33

Trustee National Society
JUDGE CHAS. A. McMILLAN, Paxis, Kentucky
Committee of Correspondence and Safety
JUDGE CHAS. A. McMILLAN, Pars, Kenrucky
Vice President General—Southern District
RANSOM H. BASSETT, Srarxs Bupe., Loussvitie, Ky.

February 28, 1933

Miss Ludie J. Kinkead,

Filson Club,
118 W. Breckinridge St.,

Louisville, Kentucky

Dear Miss Kinkead:

1 encloee herewith a letter

% @he Rentucky Soriety of the Sons of the American Redolution

PIKEVILLE CHAPTER
JOHN S. CLINE, President, PIKEVILLE, KENTUCKY

WINCHESTER CHAPTER

JUDGE JOHN M. STEVENSON, WINCHESTER, kY.

BOARD OF MANAGERS
H. D. BAYLOR, sPEED, INDIANA
HUGH }. CAPERTON, RILLIARD BLDG., LOUISVILLE,KY.
DR. LEE G. CRUME, BARDSTOWN, KENTUCKY
DOWNEY M. GRAY, 315 GUTHRIE ST., LOUISVILLE, X¥.
CRED_O HARRIS, wrAS, LGUISVILLE, KENTUCKY
GEO. W. HUBLEY, NORTON BLDG., LOUISVILLE, KY.

EDWARD O. NOBBE, WASHINGTON BUILDING,
LOUISVILLE, KY.

WM. B. PIRTLE, sTEWART DRY GOODS CO.,
LOUISVILLE, K¥.

JOHN B. RODES, BOWLING GREEN, KENTUCKY

L. O. STEPHENSON. MAYFIELD, KENTUCKY

R.C.BALLARD THRUSTON, riLson cLuB,
LOUISVILLE, KY.

THOS. J. WOOD, £ENTUCEY HOME LIFE BUILDING,

. LOUISVILLE, KY.

from Donald S. Flagg

in which he asks for information relative to Robert

Higgins. I do not know how to answer this,

appreciate it if you will.

Sincerely yours,

and will

Wiaey W Zhe e




)—%iecoﬂ\\g

October 11, 2002

Mr. Pen Bogert

Filson Historical Society
1310 South Third St.
Louisville, KY 40208

RE: The ongoing O’Day saga
Dear Pen:

I finally received the death certificate of John Thomas Higgins, of which a copy is enclosed. So
now we know that his parents were Patrick Higgins and Brigget Kennedy. Ihave been trying to
determine if Michael O’Day had a brother and my curiosity was peaked when Mr. Higgins ended
up being buried in Bartly O’Day’s plot at St. Louis Cemetery. Bartly was the oldest son of
Michael O’Day. My theory was that John O’Day who married Jennie (Jane) Higgins in 1863
was Michael’s brother.

Now, after receiving the death certificate one finds out that Mr. Higgins’ mother was a Kennedy.
Bartly O’Day’s wife was Katie Kennedy O’Day.

So, I do not know if I am any better off.

Enclosed find $ 15.00 to see how far that gets you. If possible, see what you might find out
about Patrick and Brigget (spelling) Kennedy such as if records ever identify where they came
from in Ireland, where they lived in Louisville, when they died and/or who the affiants might
have been. You know better than I what to look for.

Since John Higgins died in 1958 one might think that his grandparents would have been the same
age as Michael and Bridget Sheehan O’Day or John and Jennie (Jane) Higgins O’Day. Perhaps
Jennie’s brother was his grandfather.

So, I grasp at straws as usual. Too bad I will be in Alaska for a conference next weekend. All the
Lewis and Clark stuff there really looks interesting. There is, of course, a connection for our
area so there will be events going on here as the anniversary gets closer.

As usual, thanks for all your help.

Joan Koechig

3210 Elm St.

St. Charles, MO 63301

Gateway426@aol.com or work 1-800-822-4012 x 7311



February 27, 1967

Hyg, Cleo M, Alward
2635 Tremont Road
Armderson, California 96007

Deéar Mps. Alward:

Thank you for the check which sum wepresents & little more than
the cost of the Verifax copies.

I have very few Barren County, Kentucky records to consult in
regard to the Higoins family in that place. The 1800 Kentucky
Tax Mgt glaﬁea Richard, John, and William in Barren County,
however. 1 suggest that you write Yrs. Vivian T. Rovssesu,’las-
gow, Kentueky, Houte 7. She ia an excellent genealogist and

is s0 familiay with the loeation of all county court rscorda.

I ferl sure she will be able to help you with your research.

Sincerely,

{Mre. )Dorothy Thomas Cnllen
880 Carator and Iibrarian



2635 Tremonto Rd.
Anderson, Calif. 96007

Jan, 30, 1967

The Filson Club
118 West Breckinridge St.

Louisville, Ky. L0203

Mrs, Dorothy Thomas Cullen.
Dear Mrgs. Cullen,

May I take this opportunity to thank you for your kind and gen=-
erous responde to a previous letter of mine on Oct. ?, 1966. Though
I have now traced the definite time and place of birth of my great,
great grandfather Thomas Higgins, your kind letter with enclosed
account of other Higging' was greatly appreciated.

The birth of my ancestor occurred in 1790, Barren Co., Ky, do
you have any records that may make some mention of Higgins' in this
county at said date. Perhaps the 1790 census record, also 1800 and N
1810 census as my ancestor did not leave the state until 1807 and his

parents and brothers and sisters stayed behind. I am particularly
trying to find mention of his father and mother. Were there any Re-
volutionary Soldiers by the name of Higgins given land in this area?

Could you send me a photocopy of p. L71-2; and 529, Perrin's

History of Bourbon, Scott, Harrison and Nicholas Counties, Ky, I en-

close a check for $2.00 to cover these costs and would you please ude

anfly remainder as a donation to your Club for appreciation of it work.



(2)

I also enclose a stamped, self addressed envelope for your convience,

Thank you very much for any assistance you may be able to offer.

Sincerely,

Mrs., Cleo M, Alward



Hx@@d/\f%

sSept. 20, 1979

Mrs., Connie §. Seaton
R.R. #1
West Salem, Illinods 62476

Mrs, Seaton:

We can gt give you any real help, but may have a
suggestion for you.

Thinking that your Patrick Higgins may have been nemed
for his father, I note there are Patrick Higgins marriages shortly
before your Patrick was born. On May 1843 Patrick married Maria 0'Nedl,
of legal age, age proven by Henry O'Neil, John Quinn glexgyman, On 28
Jan. 1846 Patrick married Ann Foy, legal age proven and surety given by
Themas Foy, John Quinn elergymen (probably of the Roman Catholiec St. Louis
Church, veplaced in 1849 by Cathedral of the Assumption).

The index to the 1850 census has ao Patriek in Jefferson
Co. Your Patrick might be found in the census listings for any ofie of the

75 other Higgins houssholds in the 1850 index, but we camnot check all of

thm.

Among those 75 listings just mentioned, there are 8
{n Jefferson Co. I have looked at those § on our micrefilm., Seven of these
clearly have no interest for you. The eighth eatry in Jefferson Co. is for
&nn Higgine, who was a sister age 25 a the Magdelen Asylum for disturbed
fenales. There her name was Sister Mary Benedict, born in Slige, Rreland,
There sere 9 sisters, 1 boarder, and 23 “penitents”. It would appear that
Patrick and Ann FPoy Higgins are no longer in Louisville, for vhatever reason,
Mt we cannot over look the possibility that the censua teker miseed theu.
Patrick is vot listed in the city directories for 1848 or 1852, the neavest
iists we have to 1850,

”
(-]

Your family may of course be lied in the 1860,70, or 80
censuses, all of which we have on microfilm, but have no indexes for these.
The Louisville Free Public Library has ths Soundex index for 1880, as well
as the census films, and has recently asecquired the 1900 census films and ivdex.

$incerely yours,
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May 10, 1946

Mr<. Joseph A. Cochran
325 4 1 Avenue
¥onticello, Indiana

Dear Mr. Cochran:

There is no complete list of those pioneers who were
vibth Col. James Harrod at HMarrodsburg. Isolated refer-
ences will be found in Collins Hitom_of Rentucky and
other publications about some who were in his military
en-agements and others vho participated in the affiirs
of the colony. The Hirgins 66 vhom you write are men-
tioned some several times. In Vol. II of Collins Mis-
tory, p. 519 I find iluat Tohn 2nd Henry Hizoins were
among ihose who resided or spent much time at Barrods-
burg during the year 1775, after March 11th which wes
the date of the first arrivel and re~ccoupmney of the
cabins built in 1774,

As you may kuev, Jemes Harrod was from Pennsylvania
and he and others came to Feutucky by ,bransportation.
Other arrivals at Harrodsbirg most certainly had mi-
grated from areas other than Pennsylvania.

I do hope you will be able to visit the Tilson Club
this sumrer. OQur librery is open from 9 to § Nondzys
through Fridays. During June the hours on Saturday
are 9 to 12. The library is closed on Saturdays during
July, August, and September. Ve shall look forward to
meeting you.

Sincerely,

(Mrg. )Dorothy Thomas Cullen
sse - Curator and Iibrarian



l| : MAY 6 795
| il clt g
aQ&M,AZi/

J |

Arae S a1 ly G co s 7 A
| Hern ttq%r&{e/ﬂjj /500, A g ,M/%%/

WABZ.,W i 4;{__k

) = J refey
WK 4 0 d@f—’l—c.@x([ & ./zM Ctrie s E»cxég ('H/DZ ;::;;

] et % M‘”"’P ~/27Y AN &Z__L«;‘L A riEzer bt ;::z
F\Q;&A/) Ao QA—VLQO\F&V\ /'47/»«: ,}ﬁ&‘/ﬂ%‘: ?i;::

_ s o I con [ o 1/25,:34 Gt 4 ere
(Z&meju’/z Atrin Zﬁ,q A«:-rziﬁrd ek - /Z& Rz rods—-

- . i | WS
' - . l/q,q_ AD b %
) o] r?‘?/é"‘ “#l w the

da

W% W [ Wv r@Au/Zj ot Mﬂm) ;;ix
Mﬁmém W‘g W/ 1798 . U i : .
' M/Mmo&/ﬁﬂr&/

g/é/KV’L C(/Qa-e—' Wﬁ /t/w«: ;3;8
Woillians 1789 en Pt s by . | o
W . {J Jé’/ w/ajb;é urin
wvd 775 1555 il SroaghY At .
Sincerely,

(Mrg. )Dorothy Thomas Cullen
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May 22, 1969

Mrs, Everett Purcell
Route 3, Box 251
Mt. Vernon, Kentucky LOLS6

Ygar Mrs. Purcell:

As our staff is small, we are unable to undertake gene-
alogical research, For this type of work I suggest you
write Mrs, Clyde W. Hamm, 3507 Pinecone Circle, Louis-
ville, Kentucky L0222,

You give no dates for Hary Ellen Migrins and this infor-
mpation you must have as a basis for any genealogical in-
vestigation.

We have very few records oi Pulaski County but I have
heard that these at the courthouse in “omerset are in

good order and within easy reach, Ferhaps you could go
over and try to find Mary Ellen Higgins. Since you did
not give her birth and death dates I amrot able to give
you any advice about your search.

Sincerely,

Evelyn R. Dale
s8¢ Acting Curator
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18 November 1971

Mrs., Morton Jett
Route 2
Kevil, Kentucky L2053

Dear Mrs. Jett:

For research in Mercer Co.,Kentucky do write Mrs. Iouis Ison,
Lexington Road, Harrodsburg, Kentucky. She is highly experi-
enced as a researcher. If Peter Steenbergen did not come to
Kentucky, you must look for his will or some other record to
identify his daughter in the county where he died. His name

does not appear in either the 1790 or 1800 Kentucky Tax Lists
but he may have arrived a little later. (hdeon Higgins was in
Mercer Younty in 1800. The DAR Patriot Index does not show any
descendant who has entered on Peter's service. The Virginia State
Iibrary in Ricimond, girgini-‘a may have some information about him.
I regret that my efforts to find facts for you have been so vold
of success,

Sincerely,

Evelyn R. Dale
Curator
88C
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May 22, 19356

Hiss May Stone
354 Puritan Apartments
Louisville, Kentucky

Dear Miss Stones

Your letter of the nineteenth, with
eaclosures, was received vesterday.

Ur. Thruston, as you know, is very
busy this week as the National Society,
S. A« R. is holding i%t's Annual Congress
in Louisville. He has not had a chance
to see the data you have sont.

I an writing you this note soc that
you will know that the material has been
received. It is much appreciated and as
soon as HNre Thruston reade it, it will be

placed in the archives of The PFilson Club,

where it will undoubtedly be of interest
and help to others,

Yours very truly,

mns Hargaret Schafer

/
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654 Puritan Apts.

Louisville Ky.

May I9 19325
Dgar Mrs. Thruston;

wish to thank you for the tine you 3zve me
jesterday to talk apout the Clark famlly.I am sarry we could not
place the mlizaoeth Calrk sis ter of John,as the one who narried
George Tribble,but the dales conflict.Your Elizaoeth was born aocout
I7%2 and Dinah Tribble dauxnter of George and Betty was born
Jan. 22 I743 and Andrew Trioble Dinah"s brother was born IT4I.
I enclose a copy of the records wnich I copied

from the old Higgins oiole belonzing to Miss Fanny Hlggins
of Fayetteville Tenn,.(Her address is at top of tne record),

, William Higzins married Dinah Tribole.Their
dauzhter WMary or Polly,born betweennl775 and I780(where the Liole
pazge wus tora)married James Hardage Lane and they were parents of
Sally Lane,mot er of my fz'her,Henry Lane Stone,whose _ather
was Samuel Stone.

I think you will be interccted in the very
complete Hizgins letter,.I copied this from an okriginal
printed circular letter found amnocng old family papers of my
great uncle Heury S.Lane of Crawfordsville Indiana.The old H.H.Hizzins
prodgoly had these letters printed for circulstion among interecsted
mempers of his faaily.

f you wisn,you may xeep #ll these papers.

They may help sone one else,

I am sending the reprint of the Clark family
to a cousin in Lexington of the Tripole fauily wno 1ls woriing to find
the Clark connection also.l should lize to have anotaer copy
of this Clark reprint sent to me at tne aoove address,if you can
spare aother,It is opetter to keep with ay files tnan the whole Filson
wuarterly,

Very sincerely,

-

45;:;7, S Lee

I find I made a mistake in the reference by 3odley to William
Higgins ss coming to Ky.With George Rogzers Clark.I have looked 1%
up§ﬁy copy of ur, Bodley's volu he late Ristory of Kentuciy and
éd' not find it.Therefore,it is in his Life Of Georze Rogers Clark
ond can be found in the index as a foot note quoting a letter from
. John Clark to anotaer sowin whnich he scys sometnlng like this: y
George is zolng ~------ to the back eountry with William Hizgzins.
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Rational number 8060
william Biggins 1I - Jorvice at Wiggins Alook House in Harrison 00, Ky
@r, Gr. Gr, father ~-- Pighting Tndians
' b, in Curoline Co., Va,K Mgy 12,1742 -
was citizen of Fayetts and Vontgomery
gos., Ky. and Linooln Co,, Tenn,
d1ed in Tenn., after 1806

CHILDREN OF ANCESTOR,
Robert Higginms b. Nov, 10, 1770
Blizabeth Higgins b. Auwg. 20, 1772
Nanoy Higgins b, Deo, 1, 1775 m, Cousin James Higgine
Frankie Htgﬁins (record 1llegible)
Polly (mary) Higgins " » m, James Hardage Lane
¥illiam Y, Higgins b, July 30, 1780
George W, Higgins

SERVICES OF AUCESTOR.
Ome of Several brothers who wera in Kentuelky befors 1786
and built Hizgins Block House in Marrison Co,, Ky. near Cynthiana
to protect their own and other families.
Block Touse was o1 bluff on Tickirg Piver

DETINRRAR A

el i il i e
U81lins ¥istory of Yantueky, page 19 and paga 380
tellg of Battle with Indiang on June 12, 1786

DaSCEIUT,
May Stoune born in Owingsville, Xy., dmm, of
Henry Lane 5tone b, Bath Co., Ky. Jan, 17, 1042, d.Loulsville,fy.
May 31, 1922

Warried Peb., 21, 1360

Pamela Bournme of Mom&gomery Co., Xy., b. Wch.8, 1843, 4. " May 9,1
1927,

Henry Lane 3tone was son of

Samuel Stone b. Payette Co., Xy., Deoe, £6, 1797 4. Indieana Jan,ll,

Varried ang. &, 1836 in Bath County, Iy 1873

Selly Lare ©. Weh, 15, 1816 4. Jam. 29, 1909

Selly Lane was dsu, of

James Hsrdage Lane b. in Loudoun Co., Va, Teb, 2, 1754

Married (£) Dec, 1805

Mary Higgins b, abdb, 1770 {recor? 1llegible) é. Bath (o.,Ky.1824

Vary Higeine was dan of

william Nigeins, II, b, in Caroline Co., Va, lay lZ, 1742,4, in Tenn.

after 18056

Varried sb, 1769

Himah Tribble b, Osroline Co., Va, Jan,25,1743,d,Parch 10,1800, in
Tonn, 1llagible - {or ¥eh.®, or 19)
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{QQth41° > Prouwice, 1 now give you & tradition.
8% histary o2 the ligg ins family 8o far as ; knﬁw From the
bes t 1ﬂf3rnnt1on T have been uble to ot tain, the Q?igina? 8tock
in the 2olonies wers from punehes ter, hr Jaad in which one
Of the o)loniao he, or thay, selitled 4g not hwuau but about the
Yoar 177 ¢ BT Ere fonrag din ‘aroline . eounty, vy | frym whielh
cranty thﬂ fﬁvagathp Y& 0L the Drokent geuerv*4or 9% sur Name ,
wh are . dT&“?rbph in the gave ral States of fentuchky, vennes-
S0a, Indlana, T1linois, dlabama, piss sissippd armd irkensag
amigr atad The ?r?ﬂ’Sw duta ta-ast Enown, lll’an {72ur
grand€ather; £4 © s8atiled in .Ae wtate al o8rgis, after
quvimb virginia, Vﬂrf?“d there, auh.t « hope, impr oved it,
and roturpes 0 Tirginia, aa Quwauﬂﬁh N due time ne Ig-
turme i ¢ BBrgia to fing that his wife had dispoges of every
ta4u& myvable and E0ne off with another Ban, Me then lert
Ge3xgia ana irmigrstaa into 4he tmzﬁ*)rr of Aertvﬂx*, whera
SOme 5T he B b.‘,’"“} ‘re s ::},ra’}::f"’.y ..:Hf"'l’i‘:, a% the Llaca now
Enown ag »»x»nrt*“ AT what tipme Ar place hs rarriea

\A—

&

:

8a¢ ynd wiFe L inah Txibble) T do not know, by whom he

BINE and dang Tars, orhe names o thoge ?u;mn ™9 me ware

a3 Mllows: j. 92rt, Tilliam Yarbro u nound GJZLG T, {ysur
father! T do nat rnaw what the r, stunds fox, but &lwa;s
thaought ¢ was for Jashington. 1 as not know *}9 ehri

Rames of hig ﬁnuﬁktarn, only in sart, Taney Tli zabaty

“ranc‘s Are the names that 7 Ynow, ::s, ‘hqu Lane'g
shristiun name T 39 not r@“afbﬂr L there worn otha
Y ﬂsqwhg P8 T never knew them Y your u:gle ”Dbsrt v'z
married i1t has 88caped py »calieu**)t, Your unele wm,

Y. marriaa Hiss ?ancy Lane {a niece of ¢ 91, James %ane, in
Montgon Xy county, py_, by whon he nad tws 8918 and thrae
dad’n{“r‘, to-wit, illlﬁ u,“ﬁ,-;ublmda, carguroet gra

WAEZ . Your gupt -an. Zarried Jawmos ;i@g‘ns,_(mg unele, Ly
whom gha had Bin eng lcrpn, Lo-wit: pwo davghters ang Joux Soms,
“ho lived %5 be EXo%n, sowe others died in infungy, The fe-
BAalas wars suyan and #mily. garah Earried yp_ Jaeot (ustleman
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fa gon oFf the o0ld pioneers and  ndian fighters of Tennasses,

favorably rentionel? in the hiﬁtﬁzy of Termessee). seily
marxied e, Firam Duchunun {4y stepmother's brother) men
Alggins, her oldest son, marvried 17iss Prancis | t>ne, Her

8N nehxgp T, died n*):e rarriage at yonty Jmar e, Her
son John married ny hall sister, quaa,un died some eight

ar nine months t.areaf*n: Ter gon illiuw dfed suddenly
at the commeroial Uatal in weliphig, ths édute [ d0 not reecalk ot
Your father's gister 51;zauﬁth (Botsy: married pr, Joel larrish,
in the 5tate of Xentucky, snd inmigrated to line 2oln county,
Tenn,, auvosut the ¥9ar o7 1806 or ln )6, I have lost sight of
tham, iz sistsr Francis mmrried williew Higgins (son of

2ld fapt, James Miggins of re?alut’gﬁary notoriety !, The

{ "naxy! other gister of your Tather merried 09}, Jamwes Lane, of
Montgomery ematy, iv,, who wore the parents of iansas Jim!
Higgins Lane and jjexnry Lane, 9% [adiana, ¥, {. for muwny
vears from that state, wm, H., oho married your aunt
Praneis, was kaoown in gaatg&m&x; by the name of Buck I,

Tf your fathex had athpr si.gar i have forgotten. thew, or
nevay knew them, Your 2lae pobert, when & young man,

studiaed law, and abtaini. & permit to praotice; was st

sne time chexifl of Jonigomexy, but ahether befosre or subsecuent
T3 his desmit I ¥uow not, 2t that day porwit to practice

law was the cusion, now u license is sbtq‘veﬁ wing

to hig graast p.ywlaJ%* » $ine social gualities, kind-

nase 37 heart, anll unborunded liharaltt;, ha uecaﬂe involved

in hig financlial alffaire, eonseqnentiy, Invalving your

grandfathar oongiferally ¥ou can eabily guess the result,
e, like mumy othere nagsens ing sueh traits, Lecane & victh
t2 that gzod whose chi taf aim and de ight is to destt&V, after

these wisfortunes, he, with his father, enigruted from fen-
tueks and sattlel in :iﬂovlr eorunty, "em.,_ , BLOYL t the ye av
186 or lﬁ;a_ 1Tter the bLears, wolves, panthers, catamdunis,
and nther wild beasts u“re gighter killed o: dz*van cuy of

the sountry, 5 sixe extent, 1na3r pluces werse f£illed by
class of sniumals a“wawhat more civilized, when ne, in order

> ratrieve his loat fortumss, >f7oraed his gorvices as a schosl
teachax, i€ not tko firet, mong the first of such institu-
tionsg in the gountyry ! and was liberally patronized, j bteing

at that tine & vary asmaull »ne 5% them, After the declaration
3€ war, in 1312, he served twelve months in thuat war on the
nansda frontier, oOn hig zetusn he gtopped for a time with

Jur uncle, Tumes "ibaiﬂn, from thencs he lived with your

fathar, at lnﬁdevQY . Mann, , and subsaﬁuertlj in 3ellufrnu,
whexra T 108t sight of him, T éo not kumow who old vaut.

Jamwes Aiggins wxrrin&, nor do I know pogitively a&li his

o
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enildren - will give youw *the numes oF those with whom ' wus
acquainted, as follows: 7illiam, Thomwas, “arsh and Tally,
as befﬁ:a gtatad, Villilar warried your auutr Yrancis.
They had many sors ard daughters, Thomas Higgins married
Tian eanagaf, t2 the baest of ny kaawlaége, Satah mparried
A yankes by the nare of Zing, in vonigomery county, and
shor 1J t waraafter emigrated, and set tlei near the wmouth of
Bean's (raek, Franklin cozmaty, Tonn, , raised u large family
of xnﬁsectaalu and fhnﬁca g gong and dsughters, Folly
rarried a dﬂltlﬁrzn oy the rawe of watson, who died nine or
ten years thereaftar, lBﬂV“ﬂb kis wife and fowr or five
cnildxant TAllian and 7Thones emigrated avout 1817 or 1814,
and settled aither in Luazanu or 1llinois, I know not which,
J088e Miggins bought land from his brsther, Jares, improved
it well, building guite a roomy brick house, and Jt*uz farm
houses, rxoomy and good im proportion, e had but two
childran that 7 xuealleut, a son and daughter, I nevetr
knaw the n&iden nu»e of 514 uncle Jesse's wife, His son
Janes Aistinguighed himself among the bravest of the
brava mpan at the aattle of the river 7aisin, s0 pnuch 8o
that when ne ratumed tp poxiagton, his former place of
huginess, he was gresiiy earauhso oy both sexes, balled
ewd prriied g0 long that poor follow at length geve way
pndar the prassura of goeial and Jﬂv$71ul pl @asures,
leazxmed to imbibe too frecly, married a relgning bells,
and died comparatively a young man. 1 have forgotten
the name of +he Raughtez, tul she warrisd & gentleman by

3

the name of ™igua, [ think, 1 will here give you the
ghristium names of the 0ld patriarehs of »ur nsme who

12ft Virginia and settled in Fentucky, for faa you get
youar xznﬂ gameshat eonfuead, nast, howevor, gyshe mnr‘c“lld.
eithexr im point of age or date of ﬁmﬁigrut’ﬁﬂ, tilliam,

fyour gz;.ﬁfz“}wr;, sawes , Jokn, Jessae, Jiel, ‘nses sné asron,
jaron was the youngost of the saeven brothers, a modern
giant, not oHnly us to gize, but strength and wonderful ac-
tivity, He was last at Harapr's dafexnt glout the yoar
1782 or 17¢0, in the northwestern terxritary, nesr to the
present town 5% _hillicothe, O, ¥is widow subsequently
married a woalthy gentlemsn 57 Payette county, Ky., by
the name o gogers, The widow being the only helr who
claimed .  retained the lands and ;11 purighable Frjpﬂftj.

, Rogers, althoggh owning a large landed property, con
santwé ta live an {he farz left L, 914 unele iasron, seven

miles M. n, of Taxingtonu, and ad joining the 331 Fryant
“i@ ion Tam, Joel Tigging bought land in Payet te gounty
nat far from g&xinbtan, “whére he livead untll he died st an
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advansed aga, 1 know not who he marriad, but think het

name was Allen, at least thaet branch of the Figging' was
¢dmmsctad in sdwe way with the illens, &« waaltry and ar {stow-
eratic family, owning large possessions nsar Le exington,

"%a namas 27 zoge 27 his sons ware as *ﬂ«&aws. to-wit:

ilitam who 1ived o be an 014 gentleman and raised a large
\Ailf >u tha 212 homastsad; 3chard, who becuse one of the
d

wnn.*ﬁ1en marchants and Dlnrturs of Payette county, die

2t an 914 age, leaving an imvense estate to be divided awmong
nis ehildron, who are now guite wealthy, loocging n,thdué af
their patrimony, but alding graatly therets; Lurret, who
married, T know mot who, and at an early fay emigrated,
logating 4n ths than new ecotinty >f ﬁumhurJar . K¥,, 28 the
Sumdarlad. river, whore he lived to old age, acaumnk&ting

a large fortime, T nav&r saw Jurret or any of his family,
but hava amsen many pers wno ¥naw them well, One of

the Tigzing fanmily of *“ut genaration owned and livaed

upon a large and woll impr oved farm gdfoining to Dayxrodsburg,
n the north, Larcer nNounty, ¥y. Toar ot positive me

t2 whose sm ha was, but thiank Josl's, John gigging

fayr grandfather om my fathez's s;ds.'maxrieﬂ‘viss

?anov Toodeuft in the tate of yvirginia, ynele Junes
Higgins was born in that State about the year 1772, In
L7768 he {grandfather! emigrated from virginia, shaping his
conrsa fr the »xomisad land of Zontuoky, He had pr g ressed
ag fad as nartor eﬂunty, :33* Tennessee, Ivan's Crseak, where
he ¥as nacessarily compelled to call a halt, my grandmother
having baen takan 3u&daz1y ill, when, on the 15th of uay

>f the above date, my Pather was borsn, The old gentleman
ralsad ona exop at that place, by which tive ry L?>?ou,htr
was uf.‘uiﬁntlw ragtored to fraval when he sold sut and
renawad hig Jouxmey, Mo give you a more explieit sceount

af John f:;-ir’c fawily, 7T will give you thelr cehristian
names , beginning with James, (your uncle, als? pine),
'Llliff ?‘, fwyr fatherl, Johw and 2arom, of the males,
Jusan, Tancey Mealsy end volly, John and _aron died after
arrived at mature age, neither ons leaving a fumily,

¥ father warzied Catherims Wiggine, the cecomd daug hter

m Vomes and Tarve Jigping, the yesar 1799, wy wother,
‘athazine, died surly in tha year 1806, to the best of

my ranlleoiivﬂ fone ragesrd b“ gome ticansg or dthay was
&Js~,, Susan merried Hr, "m, ¥Yates, Hanoy married vr,
Jeshna ?a.rq,h vounger bhrother of illiam 8, *ho iz the
fathar 3£ ix-gov, Richard yatoe, of 7111ﬁ3}s &8 7 have

beon er: }ihl, 4r;9rmeﬁ sboutl the year 183 uncle

Jaghua 8014 about thirt; y-five negroes, a&nd his farr, Iouz
miles wost of .ount wtﬁ!lfﬂg, ané moved to Tilinois and



bought a home near Springfield, Dick was then thirtesn or
faurtasn yaars 31&. willism and Joshua were both ranked
rrong ths be“t and wost prosparous farversg, petsy married
a gontlemsan fam Trish blacksmith, to fond of liguor!, by the
name of John Silmore, whoge son was high shetifd of shelby
county, Tewn_ , when T went to lem x} is in 1854, #He dled in
office lJua I know nothing 9f any of the Gilmore family
now, Polly marzied Yz, James ?&Ht, of #Fayette county, E¥.»
who =asg an uncle 2f Cen, John ¥, Porgan, gen, Horgan's
mother was the daughter 2of no, W, Auant, of Leximgton, a
brother of unole James, and u grotharein-law of Zichard

Higgins, previously mentioned A2ime Funt was a progpesrous,
‘aacnaule gentleman, who 4 8d about the Jear 18LL, leaving
8 vary pretty estate, asunt Polly, sons fiv qz six 8

after the daxth of unels Turt, married a weaalthy and g
axcallent old geatlerman by the name of v, xu&lar, W
whom she livad in peace snd pleasurs until hig desth, goue

twalve or Tiftesn ypears afler marriage, aant rolly Butler
diaﬁ i vaar 2t two Dafarb ths lute war or raebaelliom, [oses
Hgging (wy grandfather on my mother’'s alda, and I think

naxt t) the woungest or tho seven bprothers), married yise
Jane Jetar, at & place ealled iobb's Hole, o9n tha James river,
betwean Richmond and Horfolk sowswhsre, Thair older son

was Vorn in ¥Yizxginia, I think, though not sure of the fact,
The ashristian names of ths ohildren o7 Joses and Jane wore
James Jetar, Catherxine, Retay, jancy, Waitilda, william

Young and merien. Jarwes Jeter warried in pontyowmery county,

A¥., Plge Lary Jillians, the auwunt of gen, 3. williams, who
figurad qum~e govmpicudugly with the Zentucky tioops in tiw
l1ates warx. cathezine married my father, {(m, B, Higgins,:,

a8 praviously stated, pHetsy, the oldest ¢hild, merried an
“aglish gentleman by the nane 9f james Mart, goth died
belora T was born, leaving no issuve, jancy warried Lr,

JTahn ?3051 s A4 8¢ ?*yn,;d and rerarkably handsome gentleman,
Thay raised The handsomest family, tuke themw &ll togethar,
man anil wo ﬁ”, that 1 avsr saw anywvhere, imele Jonn ogzier
diad about the vear 1820 or 1821, sunt matilda lived to

b2 somawhat 2f an 313 mid, wher she married Uy s8ryon
Hagterson, a moatl worthy and prosperous widower of pontgomery,
2 clouse neighbor, “Thay lives hapnily togather uvntil taey

had groom children. when sha died about 183°, swmedica mmrried
a panr but industrious, narsevering roung men 57 the relghbor-
hand by the name 50 Tokhn "orture, who lived to nake n very
latge forftune, in adfition L2 his name. e moved from fon=
tucky to sraen county, .la., where he sccusulated the : ost

of hig wenlth, He movel from Greenshoro {(now Hdals county)

to Pexas about 1841 or 1542, taking with him over oune hundred



Begrons, and woney o buy 12, 24¢ aores of the best of Texas
lands, ge 4iad in 18563, leaving his ohildren guite zigh,
sunt amexion was alive two yewsrs #go, Hhe 1B sbout wy own
age, and the ouly one of the o1d sidek »f my genarati.on now
living of whom T have knowladge, 5 pen and ink portraiture
af the old patriarcha may probatly interest yom, to-wit:
Tilidlanm, Jamms, Jo8n, Foses and Jogse and their wives, Joel
and 1arom 7 BAYOYX ®Raw, 09 hegin with »illtsam: he was about
pix fant in e ight, s naturally & large san, ‘nea e
became 214 graw aomewhet osrpulent, jark hair (not black;
until ha heasumae gray, fals oomplesotioned, and blue eyes,

sr xathar inelined to gray, features regulsr. Uould sup-
vosa & Tine looking gentlenan when young. asunt Linah, his
wife, %was, t7 the best of ny rqeosllention, & littls taller
than asual £o9x a wopan, rather on the light or fragile order
f paka, OChe was guits 214 when 7 saw her, and ull old
12d48a3 st that day and tize wors oups. T 42 not know the
srdginal enloy of her hatr, Junes was ahout six feet two
ar thrae inches high, wail made in proportion o height,
nevar grew ¢lzpulent, perfevtly aerecl when gltanding, regu-
lar featuras, Teir complexion, light or ruther fnclina

to sandy hily, T 45 rot ramenber the oolox of his eyos.
ma%e him altogether, I thirk one of the Tinest looking

o1ld mewm T evar saw anyvhere, his look g dignifiasd and
pwensnts majestio, His whole pate up was porfaect in
every part, uls wife I 40 not recollect sufllclently

t9 dasexiba with any certuinty, Jesse wae the anallest

yoa of tha brothars, nrobably about five faet elght or
aight and a half inohes high, heavy bulld ¥o that height,
vy aranduother used to tell we that on meeount of Jetice's
belng the 1lttle zunt of the fawily, bis father bound him
wut *3 lasrn the tailor's trude, bis weight at the time

e hundxad and eighty pounds, 18 nhalr was rad, faiy

e maplaxion and blue eyes, & heavy bullt wan 30 ulg height,
though not eoxpulent, Fat full enough of flesh, His wife
T d3 not zasplleot, John (uy grendfuther ) wad about 8iX
faet nigh, heavy mmade to that height, a little imeiined

ty aapalsnay, dlask hair and duck sxin, eyos durk gray.
shen standing, o walking, very ezeatl, rogular fentures

and what wight ba ocalled a2 fine speaimen 5f a pan, Bis
wifa (my grandmother) was a spall, rafd halred wommm, Zailr
skin ot blue ayes. Ly grandmother, {Jane alggins), with
whomw T staid when going % schocl in Zen uoky, and from
ghom T laarnad the greater part of shat T know of our
family, has M ten ¢a13 me that ahe was congidered very



RECD MAY 21 1935

=

handnore when young, 1f she wan red hesded, she died

about 1809 or 181n, grandfather remaincd a widower until
hig daath, many rears thagnaftar, Woses (ny grandfather

on gy mathar's aide) waee abdrut 2iva feet elevan inches, or
probably six fest high, well made, large, but no suxplus
flesh, zathar thin vigapge’®, failr skin and falir bair, blue
ayes, and a vary dignified, comsanding looking old gentle-
wan, Juat sueh a looking an as wonld oosmand attention ard
raapagt 1n any comwpany, Jans, his wife, was o large women,
madazately corpulent, weight, whan in health, about 263 o
270 pounds, tall and stataly, eoal blsok halr, Talz complex-
fon, regular Toatures, very small feet ond bhands for ome of
her size, 1 preasune she must havs bean quite good looking
when Foung, &8 she was & very five lookiwg o0ld lady., che
ontlived my grandfather twalvs ox Dourfaeen years, snd
finally 4ied at her daughter's house, {smerica Fortune),

in Groansboxy, ile,, having left hex Zentuoky howme in
Oatober, Y830, to visit hey rolations in slebana, and to
maka her Miture home with her daughter, The seven brxothers
had ona atstar of whom T have knowlelge, There may have been
sthers, but 7 never heard of them 1f it were 8o, The
gistexr of whom T have knowladge ownsd the poetic nawe of
4911y, [(%then thers was no Prenchified phrases as now, such
as Wolliae, amnis, jannie, &eo,!, who marxied pr, JLeonard
¥oung, who was tha father of 5p, Joha Young, of pount Sterling,
with whom your father zand nedicine, P00 the best of ny
sacolleation cur aunt Polly wan married to uncle jeonard

in 7izginta, 1 have goen him often, when & ohild,

but have M3 recollegtion of hex, but have oftem haard
grandfather Yosas Higgias and grandmother speak of her and
daseribe her sppasrance, ohe was guite large, dark gkin,
Blaok halr and ayes, and whon 514 inelined to obesity,

A vary fale madel of grandfather John, e, Young was a
wan o 11ttle above the oxdinary sisze, The last time

gaw him T was traveling in Payatie county, golng up t2
rontgomery, Hght fell upon we, T oulled to atay all

night at s fine looking old mansion, with a large, waell
trprwad fare attached therets, not kadwing who lived
there, 4 middle aped gentlemsn appearad 15 be the pro-
priator, At suppor a venersble lookimg old gentlausn

mads his apresrance at tebls, dressaed in super latively

fine atyle, not a Llowisgh or fanlt anywhere, Wwith nuch
gravity and precision he askei a blessing, Supper over

the nld gantlemun walked with us into the parler, I thon
began t> have same idea that 7 had fallen in with old uncle
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weonard vofdug, but was in dovbi whathez or adt T nase
anythiing abont t, a8 7 haud ot seen him sinsa childikood,
{ia hegan by asking me whexe 1 was fyom, what kind of
gountey, Jur stacle prodnetions, wheie T was gZoing, &G,

The latter question 1ftered we a fine oppdrtunity to

pring nim out, 89 W8 tn find out whether 7 was mistaken

in =7 thoughte ov not. 1 answered that [ was aaing

up to pontgnmery grunty to vislt ay relations in genaral,
and partionisrly vy prandfather gnd grandmother, and sy
0ld 7antucky home, e then sai6 thet he hald manwy e~
quaintances and gouwe ralations up in ponlginery. Ther
asked the nams oF wy grandfatber, 7 raplied noges Higpins,
ohe 0l1d gentlenen was on pig faetl by the time the worsa

wap out, selzad wy hand, and held It two OX three wiautes,
ghedding tears guite fxealy wll the %tive, The 9id
gentleman was 89 avercone with his Leallinge he oould

nat articulate fox BXa pinutes, 1 found hinm to va quite
an intelligent gomtlevs:, well posed on the politicsl
tagues of the day, slao on rellgisus topics, 2ar betlax
than 1. 78 eonvarkad nat il lomg after widnight. I

Paund out that the widdle aged ran wee his awn ani the

lady a% the hegd »f the tabie was hie son's wifa, 511
threa appearad agualliy jntorgeted 1n Ny oompany when thay
£yund aut who T was, 1 sas 29 ahite enildren about, put
rany blaek omes, o PISSARSIONE WOre about 8 1; % wiles
1,3, 0% nLexington, 3ll of tie old stoek of figging' Lived
+h ha quite 214 axeept aa¥on, and from theirx noted frugnlily,
sabar indusirisus habits, and patient parsarvaranace, o
came (what was ealled i reantucky) réoh., 4ll orpad go04
farpa and nagries enongh $5 mor¥ Lthaw, with stook enough
3¢ all gaxta, and T never hanr@ of one o3 fShaw veing iu
dabt, aven TOF & merchant's sceount at the and of the jent,
1 think Ut w68 thety pattied pollay nat to go in dabt
Por axgthing, while im prison &t Johneon's Isjand |
voonsa acgnainted ot e g confaderale captein by ths nace
2% 3lakae, Troaw veslorn yautvoky, Ve was norn and rajsed
im carnline eounty, va,. o gantlenan of prest wealth,

livad ix ~aeoline eounty until he was naul by years old, Te
Fmaw mamy 2§ the iz ing fuwily shera, %14 all that be Fnew,
fand ha thomght e Trhav a11), bis =ife belng = deguendunt
+® tha ald atock, @2 gald il that he knew were guite
wealthy, influsniial men, 411 sober and well behavod,

ds spoka 9L Johm 4, glgpina, oF uagfalk, a8 belng the most
~sanlthy wholesasle sogehant of thet place, 79 said John
was raised in Quroline, and ons of i1hs Sam0 old fawily,
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Mo, in spaaking »f them, oalled sll by thelr chzistian
namas , the wiman in the sama way without hes itatiom,
peaving t2 @ that he was guite intimute with the family,
He als? knaw many 2f the Jetsr fanily about Hobi's jole,
~atd ane of thew wag thy wmost eloguent divines In Virginia,
and had bean, and was thenm, £or all he knew, pactsr of the
1st Baotiat ~hurch in pichmond, Ny grandwdther used o
+31) me about ome of hex brothera wWho WaR & Baptist
praachax, I prasuwe he wus the same, &’e { Blake} sdid
that ¥x, Upsher, Tolk's first sacretary of the Havy, was
o depoendant of tha Higgins farmily, nls sother's malidan
name belng Wiggine, Vr, Upsher was killed on board a

war vessal not long after his anpoimtment, making sn
exdartmantal trial of the largest gun that had been tale
in the United states up to that tima, About the &4 or 3d
disoharge 1t barsted, killing the secretary {ge, U.) and
axinpling gavaral others, 7 thinmk by this tdve 7 hav
tizad vou out, or st least for Lfear of beootming prolix

I had bettaz stop.

nespeatiwlly youre,

H.H. HIGGIHG.

2,8, = 1 #1111 furthex state that Jases Higgins was o
aaptaln 1n the old contimental arny of the revolutiom,

ohe woxd continental has been chunged, The sane

bzanch of the gszvice g now crllael Jegular ariy, e
romained in gaxvies until the close of the waxr, He drew

a land war raant for 1,360 acres of land, which gounld bs
innatad in Fentuneky, £or iz services in the eruy,
Vizginia having pads pravious arrangemsnts to pay all

woy of 24aars and soldiers 1n her waste lanfs of {entuoky,
which wmas then, o% had been, a portion a2 virginia, whick
ascaunts $ar o meny 27 the 514 settlerxs being virginisns,
#e, tharefipa, mast have Loen about the last af the

asven laaving the nld daswinion, ¥e naver lived in

Payatta eounty, Lut satiled at onee On hig own survay in
wantgomery, it thet t4ce all the othex brothers mers
living in Papette, Both uy grandfathare ( John and §08a8,,
Janpse, ard T thizk youx grandfathar, all Longht lsnd Trom
Bim, &8 he had a great desl mora than any zontuekian ¢aould
avar fird use for, as was thought ot that tire, ¥
gtopmrother's zaiden reoe was Tancy supchanan, ne amsng the

107
LReEy.



baat women (T thilmk) that ever lived, st Jaast J would not
nave exehaaged har for sny wopan an this green earth., GShe
wes & madal £ ull others in evary feparteent neceseary to
grastituta a good wmothexr, T lived at howe a4t ny father's
house urtil I was 26 years old, and I 42 nut think that the
thought evar entered zy head from @y earliest rseollectiom
that she was treating her own children Rinder or in any wise
a4 ffarent Tram thut given to ay older brother wnd sysell,
¥ou %111 plause excuse the numerous mislakes, =8 1 have
written without reflection s %5 wethod o1 elsgance, ouly
siming at a siuple consise statemant of faals,

om taking & retrogpect of what I have gald, I
find that T have not 4nformed you u8 {0 the fate of wy
twy wneles, to-wit: James Jetar Tiggins and 7illiam Young
Miggine, Japes J, learned the bricklaying gnd plastering
buginass at the same time my futher d4id with kis brother-
in-iew {Japea art}, soth boys them 15 or 16 up 1o near
20 yaars old, Be warried ¥isa willisws, when young, set-
tied tn yount sterling, aad was the pripeipal undertaier
theze up t» abomt 1816 or 2617, They had one child thast |
ynow of iwhoase nwee 28 Charles Vvolney, 4 living), Lived vary
unhepoily togethar {grendma ea’d 1t was entirely Polly’'s
fanlt, That she should think s0, you know, was guite natuzali,
e was a sobar, indugtrious &nd money-uaking man, I inow
nathing o€ his othar qualities, however, ibbut 1817 he leift
her in poasension of qll ey had, went o the valoat lills
i aow Vieksbuegl scon thereafter, became pusimasier, mar ¢ tad
4 nice widow lady, by whom he huad soms and devghtars, acou-
mulated adngidezable wealih, held his iligo until hig death
at a zipa 2l4 age, e iived guite heppily with his segond
wifa, Pis ohildren were 1a Vioksburg the lest i heard 37
tham, and doing well, He was a lerge, portly, fine looking
wan, Tilliam Young Uiggine was abrut @ix feet three inches,
»a1l mada, nIt too thin nox too thiek, was enlled very hund~
gone , studied medicine at the age of about a7 ar 28 years of
aze, anigratad to Tieksburyg, suecaadad in getting & fivne pruc-
tias and bid falr %o do well, o waa ealled on to attend &
oatient on the oppoett side of the river, was being taken over
in a s¥i?f, when, about the :+iddle of the river, fell osut, wes
4r yeond, Hig body was never resoversd, THis brother Bhé
friands mever eould arrive at anything as 1 the causa of his
£21l1ng out, 7a wes a good swinmmer, hut the Sare&an suid he
wade no offart, from which 1t wus supposed he must have hud a
spasm, bnt hig iativate associstas nuaver knew »f his having
amd baforae, with tlese scattering remurks cloga, thinking
you are now tired of it

H"
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BEOORDS FBOM OLD HIGGINS BIBLE IN POSSESSION CF FANNY
BIGGINS '504 'GHEEN s FATETTEVILLE, TENN. OWNED FIRST BY
e JAMES HIGGINS AND WIFE NANCY-MAY, 1827
4

William Higging Sonior was bourn May 12th 1742
Diva Higging was bourn Jan. 22nd 1743 .
(Children)
Robert Higgins was Bourn November 10th 1770
Bligabeth Higgins wae Bourn August 20th 1772
Nancy Figgins was bourn Deecembar lst, 1775
Frankie Higgins was hourn October (page torm so date 1is mot shown)
Polly m W " n 1" n n
William Y. Higgine was bourn the 30th of July 1780
(George W. Ie mot om this list)

John nmggins Benior was born the 16 day of January ip the year of ow
lord 1747 and was merrisd to NHaney ¥504roof in the year 1760
Nenoy Figgine his wife was bhorn Octobar 17490

{Children)

Sareh Higgims was born ths 17th of June 1770

James Higgine was boran the 1llth October 1772

Sugans Higgins was born the 7th :prile 1774

Williem B, Higgins was horn the 12 Nay 1776

BEligabeth Higgins, »ese torn so dates not ghown

3ghn ﬁiggina B : i} |1 2 i n 1

Haney Niggins-Ogtober * »n = . »

{Polly Higgine not on this list) (Mrs, Reed saye she was borm 1787)

- a. e

Willianm ¥, Higgins was bourn the 30th of July 1780 E
Nenoy T. Higgins was hourn 4th of November 178% (dau., of Joim Lans )
compare her date of birth with Lane Bible rzaord Sov, 2 1783
married Qot. 20, 1001

(Children!
Willis B. Higgins was bourn the 12th of Psbruasry 1803
lueinda Higgins was bourn 7th o7 Jemuazr 1805
Poggy L. Higgins waz bourn the 18th of decambor 1306
Jacky Hi%gins wag boura the Sth of Avgust 1811
Nsnoy (% ) _
Polly Higgine was Bourn November the 8th 1813

b S

James Higgims b. Ool. 7th 1772 (etove Oct.ll snd grave gtome Oot.1l)
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Nanoy Higgine was bourn Dec. lst 1775 and married Barech 3rd 1795)
(dau. of Wiliiam and Dina)

- o e

- {chilaren)
Bally Hart Higgins was bouvrn dprii 19, 1798
Owen . Higgins was bourn 1301

.- - -
1 Y
DEATHS.

Dine Tigeine wife of William {(Hizgins Senior) dded the 10th of Marel
(1802 or 1810 or 1519-11l6gible looks as if 4t was
(written firet 1809 and then over thst 1810)
Naney T, Higgins wife of 74lliam ¥, Higging ~weow--
Nanoy Hizcins (which Haney?) died vept, £9, 1816, Was ghis Nsuoy
: (Toodruff, wife of John Senior?) Hunoy wife of James
{died 1825, see record from grave gstone
Jally Hart Miggins dsughter +o James and Nanoy Higgins was born
April 19, 1798

ARRT AN
HABRIAGES,

William Y. Higging was marricd to Fanoy Lane the 204h of Qatober
eightcen huvndrad end ons.

Sally M, Mgoins & doughter 2 Jamee and Nanoy Higgins was married
Decembex S9+h 1818

to :
Jecob Caetleman wes born Jenuvery 4th 1775 smd mayried December 29tH,

1816,
Jolm 4. Higping wes married to Amenda Higging ~----1835

PRITIY 7oodruf? 1792---{11lazible)
ssmima wes bourn Oct, 14, 1789
Frank wes bourn Nov. 11, 1769
O.W, Bigging son of Nancy snd James Higging was married om the
iI6th April 1823
to
frances Stone was born 20th Sept. 180F and married 15th April 1823

- o o -
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Hp, Dolend 8, Flagg,
427 So. Prairde,

S4oux Palle, 5.0,
Qeag.ﬁt.g Flaggi=

Your latter of Yarch 64h is much appreciated and I
am thoroughly glad 4f ocur letter regarding thééﬁiﬁéiné was of
#sslotance. I hope by now vou are on the trail of infcrh;;ien
you seek.Mre, Stanley Reed of Waysvills, Ky., gave us a type~
written sopy of letter dated Athens, Alda., Vot. léﬁhf ié?g. to
"Gousin Wm. J. Higglne® from uri H.u,Higgins, ;iﬁ £ﬁ£s'ha gives
%hg traditional hister, of the Higgine famiiy/ He says they wee
{rom Hanghester, Hngland., In what county or y:ar the first
Game over he did not knov but about 1770 they nre found in
Garoline County, Va., from wiith county the forefatiers of the
"sFesent generation of cup name” dispersed in the seversal 8&&%2&
of Kentucky, Tennessee, Indiana, Illinois, Alaﬁama. Hississippe
and Arkansas. William first settled in the Liute of Georgia,
aftor leaving Virginda, married there, bought a ﬁ&ﬁe. iiproved it
and returned tg Virginia ‘on ‘business. In due tine he returued %o
Georgia to find that nie wife had dieposed of everthing movable
and gone off with ansther man .- He then Xefﬁjﬁeorgia an&vimmigratad
inte the territory of Kentuoky, where soume of kis trothers had
already soitled, at.ths plece now known a8 Lexington, He married

his segond wife, Dinah Tribble, date net siven,; nor plrce. Thae



My. Deland 5, Flagg #2
Hareh 21,1933

nsmes of the children of this unioen that Mr, H,H., Higgine gave aswr
Rebart, Wiliem Yarbrough asnd George 7, He did not know what the
We stood for, poesibly Washington. The daughters he gave as
Ranay, Elismbeth and Franeds., lre. Jamoes Lane's ehristdian name he
did not know, If Robert ever married he eaid it had escaped hie
recollection. I am wondering if thet 48 your Robert, Later on
in the article he eays Robert when a young man studied law, snd
obtained a permit to preaoctice; was ant one tive Shepriff of lonte
gomery County. "Owing to his great pﬁpular;ty, fine social
qualities, kindness of neart, and unbounded liberality, he became
in¥olved in his finnacial affaire. You can sasily guess the
result., He, like many others poesessing sueh traits, became a
victin to that god whose chief aim and delight is to destroy.
After these misfortunes he, with his father, emigrated from Kentubky
and settled in Lincoln County, Tenn; about tho year 1805 or 1608,
Here he became a sghool temcher, and was liberally patronised. After
the declaration of war, in 1812, he served twelve months in that war
on ‘the Canada frontier, On his return he stopped for s time with
James Higging, from %thenoe he lived xdtkx at Winohester, Tenn.,
and subsequently in Bellefont, where the writer of the letter lost
sight of him,

I heve gquoted above liberally fram the letter referred
to, as it shows his migrations which would: be confusing to follow
through oourt records, ae you nay heve to go to “ennessee for his
marringe. There are eight suges of this lettsr siangle space 84x13
paper,B8hould you want & full copy of this we would be glad to havae
it oopled [foy you at cost, 35¢ per page, Gthér than what I have

given rafor(a to other branches of the fanily.

- Very truly, LU:DJ\I: . LZ)/‘/KEQ—D.
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Lexington, He married

his second wife, Dinsh Tribble,-date t zi



|  Higgine wills
Jaroline County Order Booke 1746-
In Vieginia State Library,Richmond, Va.

Fage 55

Court held Jume 12, 1747. The last will and teatament of
%illiam Higgine dec'd was rroscnted in Couwrt by Zligsbeth Higgina
aud William Higgine “zee therein namnd who hade ocath therete ascerd-
iﬁ%ﬁt& law and being furthser proves by ths sath of Susannsl Neulding
witness therets and ordercd to be racorded gnd thay genfasﬁing,ﬂh&t
is named 1n such sases, sextifionte ie¢ granted them &
- probete thereof in due form o+ law.

Book 1781-1785-Bay Court 1784-p, %27

The last will and Testemen+ of "illdiam Figgin deceased was rroved by
fwo witnassges ana srdersd to be lecorded pu motion of deron Higgin on
having taken the cath prescribed by lew-ficertifiocnts is granted him
for obtaining & probate thercar, Bond is scknowledged amd ordered to
be Recorded. Orderad that Georpge Terrall, Prancis Tompkins, George
Iyler appraise Sgtats aof william Higein deceased and cortify theiy
aprraisal ts the Court,

B, 1786=1787--~ Nay lourt 1785wmp. BO

Inventsory emd envratsal of state 98 111lism Higzin decsased was
returned and orlared to ha racorded,

Jan, 10, 1782 | | |
Ann Hggine b ddvard Sendleton for brondy I-15

Abingdon Parish Gloucaptny vO.,Va, “arisgh Degister 1678-1761

Amn daughter of Tho, and .pgenne Higgine baptised Apr. 13, 1701

‘daroline County Urdar Lk, 1905=1%40

P, 294 ¥ay 9 1735 |
~ Benj.ialker to pay George Trible 60 lbs.Tobasss for 2 days’

attondance as evidence for hiv ve. Colepecn '

B 17511785 .
Pe 24 anm Tribble sdmr. of Petsr Zribble ¢

. 467 '

On motion of Francis Durrett & cortificate 1o granted him for
obtaining lettors of o2dministration of the ectete of inm Tribble deo™
P. 50 of Bk, 1785-1787 - | |

Hay Court 1785-Invantory and enpraisal of estate of Ann Tribble
Gaceased was returned and ordered to be rocorded.

Cazoline Co, . Claim aeeotéimﬁ 2 det of ‘gsembly of Va. Oct, 1780
enfitled "An Act foy ad judging claims for Property dmpressed or
taken fbr-yubliq garvias™,

Oct. 4, 1781
I do h&zahy oortify that I received of Goorge Tribble one Beef ad judgsd
to weigh 225 1bs, edllected by order of hig exaellence Thos, Eslson

‘or the use a£$the“g:my.;‘%~3 - Williem Redd,
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April 7,3933

Mr. Donald 5, Flaggs
427 B, Prairie Avae.,
S4oux Falle, 8. D,
Dear Mr TFlaeggte
Your letter of Harch 27th weas duly recelved, ad
I am encloesing herewith the typewritten copy of the wmaterisl
given %0 The Fileson Club by ilrs. Stanley Reed, Haysvilla,Ky.,
a not the original
Hra, feed gave us shm typewrittien copy. It may be that she
gan be of assiotenace to you as she ie of thet fauw ly, I am
sashing the P,0, erder you sent and turning the money over
to the young lady who d3d the ocopying. Thaaks,
In my previous letters I did not state that Hoenitgon~
erylﬁeun%y was formed from Clark County in 1796.
IN Kentucky Pionoer and Ccurt Mecorde, by lras, HoAdams
Page 159, John A, Fortune m, Americe Higgins, May 3,1822
160 Aaron Hastersen m. Hatilda Higgine, Oot. 7,1824
in Hontgomery Jounty
163 Ssmusl Young m. Marget Higgine, DLeo., 14, 1820
in Bath Gounty
(From copy of newspajper article Sentinel-Demoorat”
ut. Sterling, Ky., Mar. 14,1929", being Rev. John (Racooon)
Smith and the marrizgee he solemniszed in Montgomsry and ad=
joining eounties during the years from 1816 to 1852, The lourt

House burned in Ht. Sterling and theee records hel. to fill
that gap.)

In saue book papge 223, "hecord of gruves still to be
seen in "0ld CGraveyard” at Cynthiana, ilarrison JUo.s KY.
"§illiem Higgine b. Oe¢t. 22, 1787; d, HMay 2, 1854,

On page 263 is copied "Higgine-loore Bible", bible e¢f Hary



Mr. Donald 5, Flagg #2 4pril 7,1933

Elisabeth Coons of Fayette Uo., Xy. The first record is
William Higgine and Lydia Smith were married Jan, 7, 1808,
There is about & half u page of printed mutter, but'l do not
see that it bears en your direct line,

Trusting you w.1ll et socmetning eut of all this,
I am,

V ery truly,

Ludie J.Kinkead, Curator

Anoclosure



LETTER FROM MR, H. H. EIGGINS TO WM, J. HIGGINS,

Aﬁhﬁﬁa, Alay
Oectober 16thy 1872,

Cousin Wm, J. Higgins,
My dear Sirse

Acaoording to promipe, I now give you a traditional
history of the Higgine family so far as I knows From the best
information I have been able to obtain, the original stock in
the ecolonien were from Manchester, Zngland. In which one of the
eolonies he, or they, settled is not known, but about the year 1770
they are found in Caroline sounty, Va., from which county the
forefathers of the present generation of vur name, who are
dispersed in the several States of Kentucky, Tenmessee, Indiana,
Illinois, Alabams, Missiseippi and Arkansas emigrated, The precise
date is not known, ’

i ¥illiam (your grandfather) first setiled in the otate of
Gesrgia, after leaving Virginia, mrried there, bought a home,
improved it, and returned to Virginia on business. In due time he
returned to Georgis to find that his wife had disposed of everything
movable and gone off with another man. He then left Georgia and
immigrated into the territory of Kentueky, where some of his brothers
had already settled, at the place now known as Lexington.

At what time or place he married his se¢cond wife (Dinah
Tribble}) 1 do not know, by whom he had sons and daughters, The names
of those known to me were as follewss Hobert, «illiam Yarbrough and
George ve. {your fatherj. I do not know what the w, stands for, but
always thought it was for vwashington. I do not know the christian
names of his daughters, only in part, Hancy , BElizabeth snd iSrancis
are the names that I know, MHrs, James Lane's christian name I do not
remembers If your uncle Sobert ever married it has escaped my
recollection.

Your uncle wm. Y. married idiss Nancy Lane (a niece of Col.
James Lanaj in Montgomery Gouniy, Ky., by whom he had two sons and
three daughters, to-wits 'illis, John, lucinda, Hargaret and lary,

Your aunt Naney marcied Jamee Higgins, (my uncle) by whom
she had six children, to-wit: Two daughters and four sons, who lived
to ba grown; some others died in infancy. The females wsre Sarah
and #*mily. Sarah married Mr. Jacob OCastleman (& son of the old
pionears and Indian fighters of Tennessee, favorably mentioed in
the h&story of Tennessee}s Humily married lr, Hiram Buchanan (my
stepmother's brother).

Owen Higgine, her oldest son, married Miss F¥rancis otone, Her
son George T. died before married at Hontgomery, Ala., Her son John
married giy helf sister, Amanda, and died some eight or nine months
thereafter, Har son William died suéddenly at the Uommercial Hotel in
¥emphis, the date I do not recollect.

Your father's sister Mlizabeth (Betsy) married Mr, Joel
Parrish, in the otate of Kentueky, and immigrated to Lincoln County,
in the ~tate of Tenn., about the year of 1805 or 1806, I have lost

sight of them,
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His aister Francie married william Hggina (son of old
Capt, Jemes Higgina of revolutionary notoriety). The other sister
of your father married Col., James Lane, of Montgomery oounty, Ly.,
who were the parents of Kansas Jim. Higgins lane and Henry Lane,
of Indiana, 3. C,, for many years from that State. '

Wm., H., who married your aunt franecis, was known in
Hontgomery by the name of Busk H,. If your father had other sisters.
I have forgotten them, or never knew them.

four unele Hobert, when a young man, studled law, and
obtained s permit to practices was at éne tie Sheriff of Hontgomery,
but whether before or subsequent to his permit I know not, At that day
permit to practice law wae the custom, now a license is obtalned.
Owing to his great populstity, firne socinl qualities, kindness of
heart, and unbounded liberality, he became inveolved in his financial
affairs, You can easily gwess the result. He, like many others
possessing such traits, became a victimio that god whose chief aim and
delight is to destroy.

after these miefortunes he, with his father, emigrated {rom
Rentucky and settled in Lincoln County, Tenn., about the year 1805 or
1806. After the bears, wolves, panthers, catamounts, sand other wild
beasts wers either killed or driven out of the country, to some
extent, their places were filled by a olass of animals somewhat more
oivilized, when he, in order to retrieve his lost fortunes, offered
his serviees as a aschool teacher, (if not the first, smong the first
of such institutions in the country) and was liberally patronized,
1 being at that time a very small one of them,

After the daclaration of war, in 1812, he served twalve
months in that war on the Canada frontier, On his return he stopped for
a time with our uncle, James Higgins, from thence he lived with your
father, at Winchester, Tenn., and subsequently in Bellefoni, where
I lost sight of him.

1 do not know who old Capt. James Higgins married, nor deo
I know positively all his children -~ will give you the names of thode
with whom I was soquainted as follows: William, Thomas, Sarah and
Pallys

As stated before, William married your sunt ¥Frangeis, They
had many sons and daughters. Thomas Higgins married a Miss Renegar,
to the best of my knowlwdge,

Barsh married a Yankes by the name of King, in MHontgomery
ecounty, and shortly thereafter emigrated, and settled near the mouth
of Beau's Creek, Frenklin county, Tenn., raised a parge family of
respectable and handsome sons and daughters, |

Polly marrisd a gentlemen by the name of fatson, who died
nine or ten years thereafter, leaving his wife and four or five
childrens

william and Thomas emigrated about 1817 or 1818, and settled
either in Indiens or Illincis, I know notmwhioch,

Jesce Higgins bought land from his brother James, improved
it well, building uite a roomy brick house, and other farm houses,
roomy and good in proportion. He had but two children that I
recollect, a son and daughter, I never knew the maiden name of old
uncle Jease's wife, His son James distinguished himself among the
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bravest of the brave men at the battle af the river Rasin, so mush
so that when he returned to Lexington, his former place of businesu,
he was greatly caressed by both sexes, balled end pertied so long
that poor fellow at length gave way under the pressure of social end
convivial plemsures, learned to imbibe too freely, married a
reigning belle, and died comparatively a young man,

I have forgotten the nare of his daughter, but she marrfed
a gentlieman by the name of Fuque, I think.

I will here give you the christian names of the old
patrisrchs of our name who left Virginia and settled in Kentucky, for
fear you get your mind somewhat confused, not, however, aystematically,
aither in point of age or date of immigration.

%illiam, (your grandfather), James, John, Jesse, Joel,
Hopes and Aaron.

Aaron was the youngest of the seven brothers, a modern glant,
not only s to size, but strength and wonderful activity. He was lost
at Harmer's defeat about the year 1789 or 1790, in the northweatern
territory, near to the present town of Chillicothe, O, His widow
gubsequently married s wealthy gentleman of Faystte county, Ky., by
the name of fogers, The widow being the only heir who claimed, retainec
the lande and all perishable property. Hr. Rogers, although owning
a large lanced property, consented to live on the farm left by old

uncle Aaron, seven miles H, &, of Lexington, snd adjcining the old

Bryant Station farm.

Joel Higeine bought land in Fayette county not far from
Lexington, where he lived until he died at an advanced age. I know
not who he married, but think her name was Allen, at least that
branch of the Higgins' was connected in some way with the Allens, &
wealthy snd aristocratic family, owning large possessions near
Lexington,

The nomes of some of his sons were as follows, toewits
William, who lived to be an old gentleman and raised a large family
on the old homestead; Richard, who became one of the wealihiest
merokants and planters of Fayette county, died at an old age, leaving
an immense estate to be divided among his children, who are now quite
wealthy, loosing notihing of their patrimony, but adding greatly
theretoj Durret, who married, I know not who, and at an early day
emigrated, locating in the then new county of Cumberland, Kyes on the
Cumberland river, where he lived to old age, agoumulating & large
fortune, I never saw Lurret or any of his family, but have seen many
persons who knew them well,

One of the Higgzins family of that generation owned and
lived upon & large and well improved farm adjoiningte Harrodsburg, on
the north, Mercer county, Ky, I am not positive 28 to whose son he
was, but think Joelt's,

John Higgins (my grandfather on my father's side) married
Miss Nanoy Joodruff in the State of Virginia,

Uncle James Higgine was born in that State about the yealr
1772, 1in 1776 he (grandfather) emigrated from Virginia, shaping his
course for the promised land of Kentucky. He had progressed asisg as
Carter county, sast Tennesssee, Hoan's Creek, where he was necessarily
gompelled to call a halt, my grandmother having been taken suddenly
111, when, on the 15th of May of the above date, Wy father was born.
The old gentleman raised one crop at thet plece, by which time my
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grondmother was puffigiently restored to travel, when he sold out and
renawed his Journey.

To give you & more explicit mocount of John Higgins'
family, I will give you their christian nawes, beginning with James,
(your uncle, also mine), William B,, (my father), John and Aaron,
of the males, Susan, Nancy, Betasy and Polly.

Johin and Aaron died after arriving at mature sge, neither
one leaving a family.

My father married Catherine Higgins, the second daughter of
Hoses and Jane Higgins, in the year 1799, My mother, Catherine died
early in the year 1808, to the best of my recolleotion, (the record
by some mcana or other was lost).

Susan married ¥r, W, Yates,

Naney married kr, Hoshue Yates, & younger brother of
William's, who is the father of Ex-Gov. Richard Yates, of Illinoils,
as I have been credibly informed.

About the year 1839 uncle Joshua sold about thirty-five
negroes, and his farm, four miles west of Hount Sterling, and moved
to Illinois and bought & home near Hpringfield, vick was then
thirteen or fourteen years old.

#illiam and Joshua were both ranked among the best and
most prosperous farmers, Betsy married s gentleman (an Irish
blackemith, too fond of liquor}, by the name of John Gilrmore, whose
son was high theriff of sShelby county, lenn., when I waat %o
Mempnis in 1854, He died in office 1855, I know nothing of any of
the Gilmore family now,

Polly married Y¥r, James Hunt, of Fayette county, Ky., who was
an uncle of Gen, John Hi Morgan., Oen. Yorgan's mothsr was the
daughter of John ¥. Hunt, of Leikington, a bwother of uncle James, and
8 brother«in~law of Richard Higgina, previously mentioned,

James Huat was a prospsrous, pesceabls gentlemsn, who died
about the yesr 1828, leaving a very pretty estate. Aunt Pelly, sonme
five or six years after the death of uncle Hunt, married a wealthy and
most excellent odd gentleman by the name of wm. Butler, with whom
she lived in peace and pleasure until his death, some twelve or
fifteen years after marriage. Aunt Polly Butler died a year or two
before the late war or rebelllion,

¥oses Higgins (my grandfather on my mother's wide, and 1
think next te the youngest of the s even brothers), married Hiss
Jane Jeter, st a place called Hobb's Hole, on the Jemes River, between
Richmond and Norfolk somewhera. Their eldest son was born in
Yirginia, 1 think, though not sure of the fact.

. the christian names of the children of Meses nna Jane
were James Jeter, Catherine, Betsy, Nancy, Matilda, william Youmgand
America.

Hames Jeter married in Montgomery county, Ky., Hiss Mary
Willisms, the aunt of Gen, S.Williams, who figured quite consplcuously
with the Kentucky troops in the late war.

Catherine married my father, (Wm. B. Higgins{, as
previously stated.

Betsy, the oldest child, married an English gentleman by t’
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name of James Hart, Both died belire I was born, lesving no
iasye,

Nency married Mr. John lozier, s sprightly and remarkably
handsome gentleman. They raised the handsomest faily, teke them
all togbdther, men and women, that 1 ever saw anywhere.

, Unele John Dozier died about the year 1820 or 1821,
dunt Matilda lived %o be somewnat of en old maid, when she married
¥r. Aaron Masterson, a most werthy and prosperous'widowsr of
Hontgomery, & close neighbor, They lived happily together until
they had grown children, when she diad about 1839.

Ameriea married a poor but industrious, persevering young
man of the neizhberhood by the name of JohnFortune, who lived to
make a very large fortune, in addition to his name. He moved from
Kentucky to Greene county, Ala,, where he accumulated the most of his
wesalth, He movad from Greenshore (now Hale county) to Texas about
1841 o 1842, taking with him over one hundred uegroes, and money
to buy 15,000 acres of the best of Texas lands., He died in 1863,
leaving his children cvuite rich,, Aunt Snerica was alive two years
ago. OShe ils mbout my own nage, end the only one of the old stock of
my generation how living of vwhom I have kngwledge.

A pen and ink pertraiture of the old patriarchs may ,
probvably intereet you, towwits @ illiam, Jemes, John, Moses and Jesse
and their wifes,

Joel snd Aaron I uever saw.

To begin with Williams he was sbout six feet in height,
and naturally & large man., When he became old grew somewhatl
corpulent, Nark halr {not black) until he become gray, fair compleats
joned, and blue éyes, or rather inclined $& gray, features regular. ‘
Would suppose o fine looking gentleman when young.

Aunt Vinsh, his wife, wae, to the best of my reccllection, &
iittle taller then ususl for 2 woman, rather on the Yignt or fragile
order to make, She wes cuite old when I saw her, and all old ladies
at that day and time wore caps, I do not know the original color
of her hair,

James was about Bix feet {wo or three inches high, well
made in proportion to height, never grew corpuleni, perfectly ereet whe
standing, regulsr $atures, feir complexion, light or rather inclined
to sandy hair, I do not remember the color of hisz eyes. Take him
nltogether, I think one of the finest looking old men I ever saw
anywhere, his look so dignified and movements majestic, His whole
make up was perfeet in every part., His wife I do not recollect
sufficiently to deseribe with any certainity.

Jesse was the smailest one of the brothers, probsbly about
five feet sight or eight and a half inches high, heavy bulld to that
height. My grendmother used to tell me that on account of Jes:se's
being the little runt of the family, his father bound him out to learn
the tailor's trade, his weight at the time one hundred and eighty
pounds. His hair was read, fair complexion and blue syes, @& heavy
built men to his height, though not corpulent, yet full enough of
fiesh, His wife I do not recollect.

John {my grandfather) was about six feet high, heavy mode
to that height, a 1ittle ineclined to corpulency, black hair and dark
skin, eyes dark gray. when standing, or walking, very erect, regular
features and what might be called a fine specimen of a man, His wif
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wife (my grendmother) was a smell, red haired woman, foir skin and

blue eyes, My gronamother, (Jane Higgine), with whom I staid when
going to echool in Kentdeky, and from whom 1 learned the greater part
of what 3 Xpow of our family, has often told me that she wae considered
very handsome when young, if she was red headed, She died about

18098 or 1810.

Grandfather remained & widower until his death, many
years thereafter.

Moses (my grandfather on ay mother's side) wag about five
foet eleven inchas, or probably six feet high, well made, large, but
no surplus flesh, rather thing visaged, fair skin snd fair hair, blue
eyes, and a very aignified, ecommancing looking old gentleman, just
such a looking man as would command attention and respect in any
companys Jane, his wife, was s large woman, moderately sorpulent,
weight, when in health, sbout 260 or 870 pounds, tall and stately, coal
biack hair, falr complexion, cegular f satures, very small feet and
hands for one of her size. I presume she must have been guite good
looking when young, a8 she was a very fine looking old lady. Bhe
out lived my grandfather twelve ox fourteen years, and Tinally died at
her daughter's house, (America Fortune), in Greensboro, Alae, having
1eft her Kentuecky home in @ctober, 1835, to visit her relations in
Alabama, and to make her future home with her daughter, The seven
brothars had one sister of whem X have knewiedge. There may have
been others, but I never heard of them if it were so,

The sister of whom I have knawledge owned the poetic name
of Molly, {then there was no Frenchified phrases a8 now, such a
dollie, Annie, flannie, &c}, who mecried Hr, Leonard Young, who was
the Pather of Dr. John Young, of Mount Sterling, with whom your
father read medicins.

To the best of my recollection our aunt Molly was married
to uncle Leonard in Virginla. I have seen him often, whaen a childjy
put have no resollaoction of her, put have often heard grandfather
Hoses Higgins and grandaother speax of her and describe her appearrice,
She wes quite large, dark skin, hlack hair and dyes, and when old
inolined to obesity. 4 very fair model of grandfather Johue X

Hr. Young was a man a little above the ordinary sigze., The
last time I saw him I was traveling in Fayette county, going up to
Montgomery  Hight fell upon me, i called to stay all night at a
fine looking old mension, with a lerge, well lmprovea farm attached
thereto, not knowing who lived thoere, A alddle aged gentleman
appenrea to be the proprietor. AL suppelr & renersable looking old
gentleman made his appearance at table, dres~ed in superlatively
fine style, not & blemish or fault any wael:z. with wuch gravity and
nrecision he asked a blessinge Supper over the ald gentleman walked
with us into the varkor, I then began to have aome idea that 1 had
fallen in with old uncls Leonard Young, out was in doubt whether or
not to name anyshing about it, a8 I had not seem him since childhood.
He began by asking me where 1 was from, whal kind of couniry, our
staple productions, where 1 was going, &¢, The latter questlion
offered me n fine opportunity te brinz out, so as to find out
whether 1 was mistaken in my thoughtis or not. I snswerad that I
was going up to Montgomery county to visit my relations in general,
and particularly my grandfather and grandmother, and my old Kentucky
homs, He then said that he had many acquaintances and sonme
relations up in Hontgomery. Then asked the name of my grandfather,
I replied Moses Higgina, The old gentleman was on his feet by the
time the word was out, seized my hand, and held it two or three
minutes, shedding tears quite freely all the time, The old
gentleman was 8o overcome with his feelinga he could not articulate

for some minutes, I found him to be guite an intelligent gentlemap
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well pusted on the poiltical ismues ¢f the day, also on religious
topios, far better than I. Te conversed until long after midnight. I
found out that the middle sged man was his son and the lady at the
hend of the table was his son's wife., All three appeared equally
interested in wy corpany when they found out whe I was, I saw no
white childran about, but many black ones. His possessions were about
8 1/2 miles ¥, E. of Lexington. All of the old stock of Higgins' lived
to be quite old except Asron, and from their noted frugality, sober
industrious habitsg, and paticnt perseverance, vecame {vhat was called
in Hentucky) rieh., All owned good farme and negroes enough to work
them, with stock enough of 2ll sorte, and I never heard of one of
them being in debt, even for a mcrchantls account at the end of the
year, I think that was their setiled policy not to go in debt for
anything.

While in prison at Jolwon's Island I became aoquainted
with & Confederate Captain by the mame of Black, from Yestern
Kentusky, He was born and raised in Caroline eounty, Va., a gentleman
of great wealth, lived in Caroline until he wass near 50 years old. He
knew maay of the Higgins family there, said all tnat he knew, (and
he thought he knew all), his wife being a desgendant of the o0ld stock.
He said all that he know ware quite wealthy, infliuential men, all
gober and wall behaved, He spoke of JTohn A. Higgins, of MNorflok, as
being the most waalthy wholesale marchant of that place, He said
John was rrised in Caroline, and one of the same old famlly, Me, in
speaking of them, c¢allad sll by their christian names, the women in
the same way without heditation, proving to me that he was quite
intimate with the family. :

He also xnew many of the Jeter family about Hobb's Hole.
Said one of them was the most eloquent divines in Virginis, and had
been, and was then, for all he knew, pastor of the 1si Baplist
Church in dichmond, &y grandmother used to tell me about one of her
hrothers who was ¢ Baptist preacher, I presume he was the same.
He (Bleke) said that Hr, Upsher, Polk's first Yearetary of the Navy,
was n descenuant ol the Higgins family, his mother'e maiden name being
Higgins., Mr. Upsher wae kiilled on oourd a war vessel not long after
his ap .ointwent, making epn experimental trial of the largest gun
that had veen made in the Jnited 3tates up to that time, About the
9nd or 3vd dimehsrge it bursted, killing the Secratary (Mr., U.) and
erippling several others, I think by this time 1 have tired you out,
or at least for fear of becoming prolix 1 had better stop.

Respectl Aly yours,
H, H, HIGRINSG,

P, Se » I will further  tate that James Higgins was & captaln in

the old continental army of the revolution. The word continental

hes been chanved. The vrme branch of the serviee is now called
reguler army, He remaiued in service until the close of the war, He
drew a land warrant for 1,350 scves of land, which sould be lecated

in Kentuoky, for his zervices in the army. Virginia having made
previous arrencements to pay all her officers and soldiers in her
waste lands of Kentuoky, whieh wem then, or had been, a portion of
Virginia,which accounts for so many of the old setilers being
Virginians, He, therefore, must have been about the last of the

peven leaving the old dominion. He never lived in Fayette county, but
settled at once on his own survey in Hontgomery. At that time all the
other brothers were living in Fayette,

Both my grandfathers (John and Moses), Jease, and I think
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your grapdfather, «li bought land irom him, ae he had a Zreat deal
more t?an any Kentuckian could ever find use feor, as was thought at
that time,

Hy stepmother's maiden name was Hancy Buchanan, one among
the best women (I think) thet ever lived, at least I would not have
exchanged her for eany women opn this green earth. She was s model for
nll ethers in every department necessary to constitute a good mother,
I lived at home #1 my father's house until I was 25 years old, and 1
do not think thet the thought ever entered my head from my earliest
recollection thet she was treating hoer own children kinoer or in any
wige differeni from that given to my old brother and myself,.

You will please excuse the numercus mistakes, as I have
written without reflection ss to method or elegance, only aiming at a
aimple concise statnament of facts,

On taking a retrospect of vhat I heve opidy, I fird that I
hove not informed you as to the Taute of my two unecles, to-wlts James
Jeter Higgine and vwilliam Young Higgins,.

Jamen T, learned the briaklaying and plastering business at
the same time iay father did with his brotherein-lnw (Jrmes Hart)s Both
boys then 15 or 16 up to near 20 years old. He married dliss Williams,
when young, setlled in lount Steriing, ead was the prineipal undertaker
there up to about 1816, or 1817, They had on child that I knbdw of
{whoee neme is Charles Volney, if living. Lived very unhappily
togothes (prandwa said it was entirely Polly's fault. That she should
think so, you know, was quite natural].

He wrp a #ober, industriocus and money-making mnne I know
nothing of his other guailties, lLiowever. About 1817 he left her in
posseesion of 64, they had, went to the ralnut Hills (now Vieksburg)
soon thereafter, became posimasier, married o nice widow lady, by whom
he had sons and daughters, accumul~-isd consideravle weslth, held his
office unti} his death at a cips o0ld ages He lived guite happily with
hie second wife. His children were at Vigksburg the last I heard of
them, and doing wells

He wap 8 large, portly, fine looking man.

w11l dam Higgine wes about slix feet three inches, well made,
not too thin not too thick, was called very handusome, ztudled
medicine 2t the sge of about 27 or 28 years of npe, emigruted to
V.ckshurg, succecaed in getting e fine practice and bid fair to do well
He was called on to attend s pmbient on the oppesite side of the river,
was being taken over in a »kiff, vhen, ascut the middle of the river,
fall out, was drowned., His body was never recovered, His brothers
and friends never ¢ uld arrive ot enything =s tv the ecsuse of his
folling out, He was & Jood swimmer, but the osrsman snid he made ne
effort, from which it wag zuppo.ed he must have had a spasm, but his
intimate amsocintes never xnew of his having onec before.

with these seattering remarks I elose, think you are now
tired of it.

Hy



Higzins descendaont:

”he daushter of the rbove mentioned Polly Hisging and Jrmes tht was
Tuecinde, Hunt born 1BU8 gied 1875 mrrried Willion Tetmen 1922, their
d ushter Mary Totmen born 1828 died 17V4 merried Sermel Gus tovus Bloin

650, their son Janes .1thers Elsin married Ellq Sherp of Shrrps burg, Kre
Thelr daushter Winifred Eloin m-rried Ste nley Forman Reed of Mrysville, Ky
Their sons are John Reed cnd Stenley Formrn Reed, Jr,




